
2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

4130 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT: EXECUTIVE
01 -
01-4130-01-400 EXC - SALARIES 117,480.45122,404.08116,018.40 146,800.00 146,800.00 16,950.0013.05 13.05129,850.00

Town Administrator Salary   $137,500.00
3.1% COLA     $4,300.00
Incentive     $5,000.00

01-4130-01-401 EXC - WAGES 79,777.4985,891.8480,483.25 99,900.00 99,900.00 17,440.0021.15 21.1582,460.00
Town Administrator Assistant & PT HR Manager
EA Wages    $83,200.00
EA Wages 3.1% COLA     $2,600.00
HR Mgr Wages    $13,600.00
HR Mgr Wages 3.1% COLA       $500.00

01-4130-01-402 EXC - OVERTIME WAGES 3,575.372,982.218,157.47 9,100.00 9,100.00 110.001.22 1.228,990.00
EA OT - Est. 80 hours     $4,800.00
EA OT 3.1% COLA       $200.00
HR Mgr OT - Est. 80 hours     $3,900.00
HR Mgr OT 3.1% COLA       $200.00

01-4130-01-404 EXC - SELECTMEN STIPEND 14,439.0814,188.9913,632.75 23,600.00 23,600.00 8,885.0060.38 60.3814,715.00
4 Qt Stipend     $5,000.00
4 Qt Stipend 3.1% COLA       $200.00
1 Qtr Stipend     $1,300.00
1 Qtr Stipen 3.1% COLA       $100.00
1 Qtr Stipend     $1,300.00
1 Qtr Stipend 3.1% COLA       $100.00
4 Selectmen 3 Qtr Stipend    $14,800.00
4 Selectmen 3 Qtr Stipend 3.1% COLA       $800.00

01-4130-01-420 EXC - VACATION BUY BACK 8,231.207,971.201,492.00 9,300.00 9,300.00 1,070.0013.00 13.008,230.00
Town Administrator     $5,500.00
EA     $3,300.00
HR Mgr       $500.00

01-4130-01-422 EXC - FICA/MEDI 16,584.0017,040.0516,203.50 22,721.00 22,721.00 4,031.0021.57 21.5718,690.00
Town Admin    $11,651.00
EA     $7,199.00
HR     $1,431.00
Selectman     $1,805.00
Transcription - Contracted Services       $635.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4130-01-423 EXC - RETIREMENT 25,765.8328,427.8927,595.96 33,800.00 33,800.00 3,650.0012.11 12.1130,150.00
Town Admin    $19,418.00
EA    $11,998.00
HR Mgr     $2,384.00

01-4130-01-424 EXC - HEALTH INSURANCE 40,749.7543,868.0440,580.96 56,800.00 56,800.00 7,040.0014.15 14.1549,760.00
2 FT EE's

01-4130-01-425 EXC - DENTAL INSURANCE 1,071.711,118.621,069.12 1,300.00 1,300.00 120.0010.17 10.171,180.00
2 FT EE's @ $614 per year

01-4130-01-426 EXC - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 1,421.451,710.531,910.09 1,800.00 1,800.00 (250.00)(12.20) (12.20)2,050.00
2 FT EE's

01-4130-01-428 EXC - WALKER INSURANCE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4130-01-430 EXC - BACK-GROUND CHECKS 1,200.0050.000.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 200.0020.00 20.001,000.00

01-4130-01-434 EXC - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 1,121.531,313.00340.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,000.0050.00 50.002,000.00
Per Town Administrator Contract

01-4130-01-437 EXC - TRAVEL/MILEAGE 319.20353.76529.90 500.00 500.00 25.005.26 5.26475.00

01-4130-01-443 EXC - DEPT HEAD EXPENSE 138.18191.6184.56 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

01-4130-01-446 EXC - ADVERTISING/NOTICES 2,171.791,446.063,406.65 3,250.00 3,250.00 0.000.00 0.003,250.00

01-4130-01-452 EXC - TELEPHONE 9,053.339,834.979,555.38 11,484.00 11,484.00 1,134.0010.96 10.9610,350.00
Consolidated Comm Phone Selectman - $282 per month     $3,384.00
Comcast Internet - Annex - $305 per month     $3,660.00
Comcast Internet - Town Hall - $370 per month     $4,440.00

01-4130-01-465 EXC - CONSULTING FEES 0.000.000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.000.00 0.003,500.00

01-4130-01-468 EXC - CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,932.157,163.358,131.28 8,000.00 8,000.00 (2,500.00)(23.81) (23.81)10,500.00
Transcription

01-4130-01-550 EXC - PRINTING 0.000.002,944.23 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.000.00 0.003,000.00

01-4130-01-560 EXC - MEMBERSHIP DUES 12,106.9210,606.8810,293.88 13,330.00 13,330.00 2,530.0023.43 23.4310,800.00
NH Municipal Association    $12,000.00
Municipal Management Association       $150.00
Gannett Newspaper - $15 per month       $180.00
ICAM     $1,000.00

01-4130-01-570 EXC - BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00
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Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4130-01-585 EXC - OUTER MARKER SITE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4130-01-620 EXC - OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,631.617,387.519,029.94 8,000.00 8,000.00 500.006.67 6.677,500.00

01-4130-01-625 EXC - POSTAGE 725.29743.32685.14 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4130-01-690 EXC - TRIBUTES & RECOGNITION 2,599.85751.92737.75 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4130-01-801 EXC - GRANT MATCH 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4130-01-990 EXC - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

347,096.18365,445.83352,882.21 462,885.00 462,885.00 61,935.0015.45 15.45400,950.0001 -

347,096.18365,445.83352,882.21 462,885.00 462,885.00 61,935.0015.45 15.45400,950.004130 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT: EXECUTIVE

4140 - ELECTION, REGISTRATION AND VITAL STATISTICS
03 -
01-4140-03-400 E/R - SALARIES 0.001,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00

01-4140-03-401 E/R - WAGES 593.883,095.001,170.00 1,860.00 1,860.00 360.0024.00 24.001,500.00
E/R - WAGES - 6 Election Works @ $15 per hour for 20 hours each (3 Elections)     $1,800.00
E/R - WAGES 3.1% COLA - 6 Election Works @ $0.50 per hour for 20 hours each (3 Elections)        $60.00

01-4140-03-411 E/R - MODERATOR 0.00300.00300.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 900.00300.00 300.00300.00
3 Elections

01-4140-03-422 E/R - FICA/MEDI 45.44374.55227.24 512.00 512.00 257.00100.78 100.78255.00

01-4140-03-439 E/R - FOOD 912.813,124.15616.06 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,500.00100.00 100.001,500.00
3 ELECTIONS:   TOWN/PRIMARY/GENERAL

01-4140-03-446 E/R - ADVERTISING/NOTICES 0.00221.0068.86 300.00 300.00 (100.00)(25.00) (25.00)400.00

01-4140-03-469 E/R - ACCUVOTE CODING PROGRAM 2,690.005,223.003,426.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 8,200.00215.79 215.793,800.00
3 ELECTIONS

01-4140-03-479 E/R - PURGE VOTERS CHECKLIST 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4140-03-496 E/R - VOTING BOOTHS 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4140-03-550 E/R - BALLOT PRINTING 3,599.254,789.204,728.42 6,500.00 6,500.00 0.000.00 0.006,500.00

01-4140-03-590 E/R - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 840.722,255.721,408.58 2,000.00 2,000.00 800.0066.67 66.671,200.00

01-4140-03-625 E/R - POSTAGE 3.06731.5212.20 4,500.00 4,500.00 3,000.00200.00 200.001,500.00
3 ELECTIONS
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4140-03-679 E/R - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.0019,137.500.00 0.00 14,500.00 14,500.000.00 0.000.00
Per BOS approval added to BOS budget as previous encumbrance was for different vendor/machines and can't be used for machines
ultimately purchased.
Two Voting Machines

8,685.1640,751.6413,457.36 33,372.00 47,872.00 29,417.0080.83 159.4018,455.0003 -

13 -
01-4140-13-458 T/C - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4140-13-469 T/C - ACCUVOTE CODING PROGRAM 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4140-13-470 T/C - VITAL RECORD FEES 2,725.002,607.003,328.20 3,500.00 3,500.00 (800.00)(18.60) (18.60)4,300.00

01-4140-13-471 T/C - E-REG INTERWARE FEES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4140-13-472 T/C - NH DOG TAX 0.002,067.500.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.000.00 0.002,000.00

01-4140-13-550 T/C - BALLOT PRINTING 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4140-13-551 T/C - DOG TAGS PRINTING 368.500.00345.00 450.00 450.00 0.000.00 0.00450.00

01-4140-13-990 T/C - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

3,093.504,674.503,673.20 5,950.00 5,950.00 (800.00)(11.85) (11.85)6,750.0013 -

11,778.6645,426.1417,130.56 39,322.00 53,822.00 28,617.0056.01 113.5425,205.004140 - ELECTION, REGISTRATION AND VITAL STATISTICS

4150 - FINANCIAL ADMINSTRATION
14 -
01-4150-14-400 TAX - SALARIES 60,134.6979,768.0276,663.61 85,800.00 85,800.00 3,340.004.05 4.0582,460.00

TC/TX Salary    $83,200.00
TC/TX 3.1% COLA     $2,600.00

01-4150-14-401 TAX - WAGES 84,981.35112,175.87108,606.87 118,100.00 118,100.00 (6,815.00)(5.46) (5.46)124,915.00
Deputy TC/TX Wages    $69,500.00
Deputy TC/TX 3.1% COLA     $2,200.00
Asst. TC/TX Wages    $45,000.00
Asst. TC/TX 3.1% COLA     $1,400.00

01-4150-14-402 TAX - OVERTIME WAGES 427.35927.060.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (813.00)(44.84) (44.84)1,813.00
Deputy TC/TX OT - Est 11 hours       $600.00
Deputy TC/TX 3.1% COLA - Est 11 hours       $100.00
Assist. TC/TX OT - Est 3 hours       $200.00
Assist. TC/TX 3.1% COLA - Est 3 hours       $100.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4150-14-420 TAX - VACATION BUY BACK 0.001,548.00242.45 7,900.00 7,900.00 4,700.00146.88 146.883,200.00
TC/TX     $3,300.00
Deputy TC/TX     $2,800.00
Assist. TC/TX     $1,800.00

01-4150-14-422 TAX - FICA/MEDI 10,449.5313,811.3713,172.21 16,279.00 16,279.00 29.000.18 0.1816,250.00
TC/TX     $6,816.00
Deputy TC/TX     $5,753.00
Assist. TC/TX     $3,710.00

01-4150-14-423 TAX - RETIREMENT 21,610.5420,085.5919,475.55 27,132.00 27,132.00 (793.00)(2.84) (2.84)27,925.00
TC/TX    $11,360.00
Deputy TC/TX     $9,588.00
Assit. TC/TX     $6,184.00

01-4150-14-424 TAX - HEALTH INSURANCE 50,103.5647,424.9643,976.66 102,800.00 102,800.00 21,780.0026.88 26.8881,020.00
3 FT EE's

01-4150-14-425 TAX - DENTAL INSURANCE 1,120.431,119.521,088.06 1,900.00 1,900.00 130.007.34 7.341,770.00
3 FT EE's @ $614 per year

01-4150-14-426 TAX - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 1,352.401,560.491,703.33 2,400.00 2,400.00 (125.00)(4.95) (4.95)2,525.00
3 FT EE's

01-4150-14-434 TAX - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 1,327.281,697.683,669.67 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.000.00 0.004,500.00

01-4150-14-443 TAX - DEPT HEAD EXPENSE 0.001,053.15216.66 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4150-14-452 TAX - TELEPHONE 1,586.451,768.221,050.12 1,900.00 1,900.00 700.0058.33 58.331,200.00

01-4150-14-458 TAX - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-14-474 TAX - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 12,216.6511,704.6511,222.65 15,000.00 15,000.00 2,000.0015.38 15.3813,000.00

01-4150-14-475 TAX - ROCKINGHAM REGISTRY FEES 1,130.72469.07733.26 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.000.00 0.003,000.00

01-4150-14-550 TAX - PRINTING 1,221.02899.841,141.60 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.000.00 0.004,000.00

01-4150-14-552 TAX - BINDING 0.000.001,590.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.000.00 0.004,000.00

01-4150-14-560 TAX - MEMBERSHIP DUES 0.00110.00115.00 400.00 400.00 0.000.00 0.00400.00

01-4150-14-620 TAX - OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,092.063,296.484,816.39 4,000.00 4,000.00 500.0014.29 14.293,500.00
INCREASE DUE TO COST OF INK CARTRIDGES FOR STATE COMPUTER

01-4150-14-625 TAX - POSTAGE 6,538.9511,896.229,249.64 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.000.00 0.0012,000.00

01-4150-14-990 TAX - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

256,292.98311,316.19298,733.73 413,111.00 413,111.00 24,633.006.34 6.34388,478.0014 -
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Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

20 -
01-4150-20-401 A/S - WAGES 0.0035,833.2169,548.69 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-420 A/S - VACATION BUY BACK 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-422 A/S - FICA/MEDI 0.002,595.054,869.55 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-423 A/S - RETIREMENT 0.005,031.309,583.10 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-424 A/S - HEALTH INSURANCE 0.0014,212.2821,935.60 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-425 A/S - DENTAL INSURANCE 0.00360.06534.56 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-426 A/S - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 0.00554.51855.27 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-434 A/S - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-445 A/S - ASSESSING SERVICES 94,485.4999,558.4974,017.72 128,418.00 128,418.00 1,098.000.86 0.86127,320.00
MRI Contract - $6,441.49 per month    $77,298.00
MRI Contract - Mileage - $100 per month     $1,200.00
MRI On-site Contractor - $60 per hour, twice a week for 8 hours a day    $49,920.00

01-4150-20-474 A/S - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 22,658.0021,560.0015,377.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 795.003.28 3.2824,205.00
CAI Tec Annual Web GIS Support     $3,500.00
Vision Gov Solutions Web Hosting     $4,000.00
Vision Gov Solutions CAMA Software    $16,500.00
Gworks Annual Software License Fee     $1,000.00

01-4150-20-475 A/S - ROCKINGHAM REGISTRY FEES 0.0070.0022.00 100.00 100.00 0.000.00 0.00100.00

01-4150-20-560 A/S - MEMBERSHIP DUES 20.90455.00740.00 500.00 500.00 (200.00)(28.57) (28.57)700.00

01-4150-20-570 A/S - BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-625 A/S - POSTAGE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-679 A/S - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4150-20-990 A/S - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

117,164.39180,229.90197,483.49 154,018.00 154,018.00 1,693.001.11 1.11152,325.0020 -

21 -
01-4150-21-400 F/O - SALARIES 134,890.94107,710.14101,060.39 154,100.00 154,100.00 35,871.0030.34 30.34118,229.00

Director of Finance Salary   $130,000.00
3.1% COLA     $4,100.00
Incentive    $20,000.00

01-4150-21-401 F/O - WAGES 0.006,008.610.00 107,710.00 107,710.00 107,709.00999.99 999.991.00
F/O - WAGES         $1.00
Placeholder for MRI Payroll Services - $1,850.75 per month, 3.3% CPI Increase    $22,209.00
Placeholder for MRI Financial Services - 3 days a week at $60/hour    $75,000.00
Placeholder for MRI Financial Services Other - 100 hours at $105/hour    $10,500.00

01-4150-21-402 F/O - OVERTIME 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 1.000.00 0.000.00
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Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4150-21-403 F/O - DEPUTY TREASURER 0.001,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4150-21-404 F/O - TREASURER STIPEND 19,676.2122,877.6123,841.26 24,700.00 24,700.00 1,050.004.44 4.4423,650.00
Treasurer 12 Month Stipend    $23,900.00
Treasurer 12 Month Stipend 3.1% COLA       $800.00

01-4150-21-406 F/O - TRUST FUND BOOKKEEPER 1,317.334,700.004,530.00 5,000.00 1.00 (4,849.00)3.09 (99.98)4,850.00
Per BOS approval reduce amount to $1 as this is no longer a Stipend as an outside bookkeeper was hired and should be the responsibility of
the Trustee of the Trust Funds to pay.

01-4150-21-420 F/O - VACATION BUY BACK 0.000.000.00 5,200.00 5,200.00 620.0013.54 13.544,580.00
Director of Finance     $5,200.00

01-4150-21-422 F/O - FICA/MEDI 2,121.3810,246.099,508.71 14,153.00 14,153.00 2,503.0021.48 21.4811,650.00
Director of Finance    $12,186.00
Treasurer     $1,890.00
Deputy Treasurer        $77.00

01-4150-21-423 F/O - RETIREMENT 0.0013,697.2914,766.60 20,311.00 20,311.00 3,521.0020.97 20.9716,790.00
Director of Finance    $20,311.00

01-4150-21-424 F/O - HEALTH INSURANCE 8,162.3224,758.4223,645.65 15,400.00 15,400.00 (20,910.00)(57.59) (57.59)36,310.00
1 FT EE

01-4150-21-425 F/O - DENTAL INSURANCE 437.78559.04534.52 700.00 700.00 110.0018.64 18.64590.00
1 FT EE @ $614 per year

01-4150-21-426 F/O - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 296.96899.681,016.36 1,100.00 1,100.00 (10.00)(0.90) (0.90)1,110.00
1 FT EE

01-4150-21-434 F/O - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 0.001,200.00315.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00300.00 300.00500.00

01-4150-21-442 F/O - BUDGET COMMITTEE EXPENSE 322.191,488.451,142.03 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00

01-4150-21-444 F/O - AUDITING SERVICES 37,615.0037,650.0026,800.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 5,000.0011.11 11.1145,000.00

01-4150-21-473 F/O - BANK FEES 0.00(1,714.41)20.00 100.00 100.00 0.000.00 0.00100.00

01-4150-21-474 F/O - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 5,918.004,189.007,219.65 14,400.00 19,400.00 11,900.0092.00 158.677,500.00
BSMI Payroll History Access 1 Year Fee     $6,000.00
MTS Software - Annual support, software updates, maintenance     $6,800.00
MTS Software Hosting     $1,600.00
MTS Time Clock Module - Per BOS approval to include additional costs to be incurred once implemented.     $5,000.00
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Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4150-21-560 F/O - MEMBERSHIP DUES 0.00319.00345.00 2,025.00 2,025.00 1,550.00326.32 326.32475.00
GFOA Annual Membership       $175.00
NHMA Membership       $175.00
AICPA/CGMA     $1,050.00
ACFE       $225.00
MA/NH CPA License Fee       $400.00

01-4150-21-625 F/O - POSTAGE 965.991,553.841,183.20 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00

01-4150-21-679 F/O - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 1.000.00 0.000.00

211,724.10237,142.76216,928.37 420,901.00 420,902.00 145,567.0052.87 52.87275,335.0021 -

90 -
01-4150-90-422 CIP - FICA/MEDI 0.000.000.00 0.00 1.00 (39.00)(100.00) (97.50)40.00

No activity for several years, reduce to $1 per BOS approval.

01-4150-90-468 CIP - CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.000.000.00 0.00 1.00 (500.00)(100.00) (99.80)501.00
No activity for several years, reduce to $1 per BOS approval.

01-4150-90-550 CIP - PRINTING 0.000.000.00 0.00 1.00 (999.00)(100.00) (99.90)1,000.00
No activity for several years, reduce to $1 per BOS approval.

0.000.000.00 0.00 3.00 (1,538.00)(100.00) (99.81)1,541.0090 -

585,181.47728,688.85713,145.59 988,030.00 988,034.00 170,355.0020.83 20.83817,679.004150 - FINANCIAL ADMINSTRATION

4153 - LEGAL EXPENSES
04 -
01-4153-04-454 L/G - LEGAL SERVICES 41,876.36104,528.9081,243.36 155,000.00 155,000.00 5,000.003.33 3.33150,000.00

PY + 3% Inflation

01-4153-04-455 L/G - BTLA TAX CASES 0.000.000.00 3,100.00 3,100.00 100.003.33 3.333,000.00
PY + 3% Inflation

01-4153-04-456 L/G - BUILDING INSPECTOR 7,264.5013,281.527,205.07 15,500.00 15,500.00 500.003.33 3.3315,000.00
PY + 3% Inflation

01-4153-04-457 L/G - ZONING BOARD/BOA 2,548.415,744.5512,439.30 15,500.00 15,500.00 500.003.33 3.3315,000.00
PY + 3% Inflation
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4153-04-458 L/G - COALITION CONTRIBUTIONS 16,300.0011,897.004,610.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 3,988.0030.65 30.6513,012.00
Based on PY Actual Assessment plus estimated increases

01-4153-04-459 L/G - NEGOTIATIONS 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4153-04-460 L/G - PERAMBULATION 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4153-04-461 L/G - FEMA REMEDIATION PLAN 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4153-04-624 L/G - PLANNING BOARD 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4153-04-990 L/G - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.0012,874.580.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

67,989.27148,326.55105,497.73 206,100.00 206,100.00 10,088.005.15 5.15196,012.0004 -

67,989.27148,326.55105,497.73 206,100.00 206,100.00 10,088.005.15 5.15196,012.004153 - LEGAL EXPENSES

4191 - PLANNING & ZONING
10 -
01-4191-10-422 ZBA - FICA/MEDI 0.00195.08363.39 460.00 460.00 35.008.24 8.24425.00

Based off of Contracted Services of $6,000

01-4191-10-446 ZBA - ADVERTISING/NOTICES 2,933.105,745.276,704.47 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.000.00 0.007,000.00
This line pays for Legal Notices for all Zoning Board of Adjustment public hearings.  The applicant pays the Town of Rye $100.00 in their
application fees for this line item.
Legal notices must be placed in the local newspaper for each application before the Zoning Board of Adjustment public hearing

01-4191-10-468 ZBA - CONTRACTED SERVICES 243.754,520.004,750.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.000.00 0.006,000.00
To apply to the Zoning Board of Adjustment each applicant pays $100 to have their application legally noticed in the Portsmouth Herald
This contractor services is to pay for the Zoning Board's Stenographer and if the ZBA needs assistance from the Town Engineer, Sebago

01-4191-10-620 ZBA - OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00312.3652.55 100.00 100.00 0.000.00 0.00100.00
When a file is placed in the history file in the building department, each land use has a different color for ease of identying it from the others.
Zoning Board files are in green folders.
The Zoning Board has green file folders and green paper to distinquish it from other land use boards when the file is placed in the history
files.  This cost is to purchase those items

01-4191-10-625 ZBA - POSTAGE 3,484.294,282.835,307.67 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.000.00 0.005,000.00
The cost to send a certified signed abutter notice continues to go up by the US Mail.  Currently the Zoning Board application charges the
applicant $12.00 per abutter to offset the costs from the US Mail
The cost to send a certified signed abutter notice continues to go up by the US Mail.  Currently the Zoning Board application charges the
applicant $12.00 per abutter to offset the costs from the US Mail
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4191-10-656 ZBA - SIGNS 0.00500.00500.00 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00
The Zoning Board requires that each applicant place a large white sign which has the Zoning Board Public Hearing written on it with the date
of the hearing and the applicant's case number. The cost of the signs and the metal posts are approximately 500.  The Board uses almost all
the signs each year as the number of applications ranges from 50 to 60 cases a year.
The Zoning Board requires that each applicant place a large white sign which has the Zoning Board Public Hearing written on it with the date
of the hearing and the applicant's case number. The cost of the signs and the metal posts are approximately 500.  The Board uses almost all
the signs each year as the number of applications ranges from 50 to 60 cases a year.

6,661.1415,555.5417,678.08 19,060.00 19,060.00 35.000.18 0.1819,025.0010 -

11 -
01-4191-11-400 P/B - SALARIES 67,548.1688,498.0084,243.61 98,300.00 98,300.00 7,335.008.06 8.0690,965.00

Director of PB/ZBA Salary    $91,700.00
3.1% COLA     $2,900.00
Vacation Buy-back     $3,700.00

01-4191-11-412 P/B - TEMPORARY HELP 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4191-11-422 P/B - FICA/MEDI 4,867.046,062.505,936.11 7,604.00 7,604.00 644.009.25 9.256,960.00
Director of PB/ZBA

01-4191-11-423 P/B - RETIREMENT 9,243.8311,899.3711,606.82 13,655.00 13,655.00 1,705.0014.27 14.2711,950.00
Director of PB/ZBA

01-4191-11-424 P/B - HEALTH INSURANCE 29,736.1634,905.7232,290.60 41,500.00 41,500.00 5,190.0014.29 14.2936,310.00
1 FT EE

01-4191-11-425 P/B - DENTAL INSURANCE 498.21559.04534.52 700.00 700.00 110.0018.64 18.64590.00
1 FT EE @ $614 per year

01-4191-11-426 P/B - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 709.48907.64940.47 1,000.00 1,000.00 (15.00)(1.48) (1.48)1,015.00
1 FT EE

01-4191-11-434 P/B - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 1,053.501,614.681,154.38 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.000.00 0.001,200.00
This line item pays for the attendance to Webinars, Professional Trainings and Conferences for the Planning & Zoning Administrator
This line item pays for the attendance to Webinars, Professional Trainings and Conferences for the Planning & Zoning Administrator
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4191-11-437 P/B - TRAVEL/MILEAGE 743.76524.38167.50 700.00 700.00 0.000.00 0.00700.00
To pay for expense to travel to and from the registry of deeds when recording mylars as well as transportation to and from conferences and
any other planning, zoning and floodplain related training, conference or event
To pay for expense to travel to and from the registry of deeds when recording mylars as well as transportation to and from conferences and
any other planning, zoning and floodplain related training, conference or event

01-4191-11-446 P/B - ADVERTISING/NOTICES 2,514.542,948.474,039.42 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.000.00 0.005,000.00
This is to place legal notices in the Portsmouth Herald.  This includes legal notices for Zoning Amendments, Land Development Amendments
and any public hearing the Planning Board holds in addition to public hearings on applications before the Board which in the application fees
the applicant pays $100. for a legal notice for their application
This is to place legal notices in the Portsmouth Herald.  This includes legal notices for Zoning Amendments, Land Development Amendments
and any public hearing the Planning Board holds in addition to public hearings on applications before the Board

01-4191-11-452 P/B - TELEPHONE 463.97509.58306.95 525.00 525.00 0.000.00 0.00525.00
This is for the Town of Rye land-line phone on the desk of the Planning and Zoning Administrator
This is for the Town of Rye land-line phone on the desk of the Planning and Zoning Administrator

01-4191-11-465 P/B - CONSULTING FEES 18,808.3829,435.0710,453.41 57,000.00 57,000.00 (40.00)(0.07) (0.07)57,040.00
The Planning Board has Consultants which include Attorney Eric Maher and his firm, Danna Truslow, Steve Harding from Sebago Technics
and anyone from his firm. These consultants are paid for time basis on the fiscal year January 1 to December 30th.  The RPC Circuit Rider is
also a consultant.  The Circuit Rider is a consulting contract runs from July 1st to June 30th.
The Planning Board has Consultants which include Attorney Eric Maher and his firm, Danna Truslow, Steve Harding from Sebago Technics
and anyone from his firm. These consultants are paid for time basis on the fiscal year January 1 to December 30th.  The RPC Circuit Rider is
also a consultant.  The Circuit Rider is a consulting contract runs from July 1st to June 30th.

01-4191-11-468 P/B - CONTRACTED SERVICES 2,162.501,250.0011,959.34 6,000.00 6,000.00 (30,000.00)(83.33) (83.33)36,000.00
The Stenographer is a contracted service
Stenographer services paid from this line.

01-4191-11-475 P/B - ROCKINGHAM REGISTRY FEES (215.05)35.14(23.10) 400.00 400.00 0.000.00 0.00400.00
to record Notices of Decisions, Certificates of completion and other matters that require recording with the Rockingham County Registry of
Deeds.
to record Notices of Decisions, Certificates of completion and other matters that require recording with the Rockingham County Registry of
Deeds.

01-4191-11-550 P/B - PRINTING 26.00276.612,492.75 1,500.00 1,500.00 (3,500.00)(70.00) (70.00)5,000.00
Printing of books, materials as needed to assist the Planning Board and Planning subcommittees
Printing of books, materials as needed to assist the Planning Board and Planning subcommittees
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4191-11-560 P/B - MEMBERSHIP DUES 5,932.006,551.005,980.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.000.00 0.008,000.00
The Planning budget pays for the Rockingham Planning Commission (RPC) Dues which for the Town of Rye and dues rates of $1.10 per
captia. 2026 rate is $6,130. This line also pays for the dues for the Planning and Zoning Administrator to be a member of the American
Planning Association and Association of State Floodplain Managers.
The Planning budget pays for the Rockingham Planning Commission (RPC) Dues which for the Town of Rye and dues rates of $1.10 per
captia. 2026 rate is $6,130. This line also pays for the dues for the Planning and Zoning Administrator to be a member of the American
Planning Association and Association of State Floodplain Managers.

01-4191-11-620 P/B - OFFICE SUPPLIES 148.72344.50798.05 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00
Planning Board files are in blue folders, this line pays for the purchase of those folders and any other needed supplies for the Planning and
Zoning Administrator to do the job which include but not limited to paper, pens, file folders, ink for the printer, etc.
Planning Board files are in blue folders, this line pays for the purchase of those folders and any other needed supplies for the Planning and
Zoning Administrator to do the job which include but not limited to paper, pens, file folders, etc.

01-4191-11-625 P/B - POSTAGE 1,710.41973.382,092.28 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.000.00 0.005,000.00
Postage to mail certified items to the Registry of deeds to be recorded, mail abutter notices, mail items upon request
Postage to mail certified items to the Registry of deeds to be recorded, mail abutter notices, mail items upon request

01-4191-11-990 P/B - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 2,529.282,786.871,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

148,480.89190,081.95176,473.11 249,084.00 249,084.00 (18,571.00)(6.94) (6.94)267,655.0011 -

155,142.03205,637.49194,151.19 268,144.00 268,144.00 (18,536.00)(6.47) (6.47)286,680.004191 - PLANNING & ZONING

4194 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS
02 -
01-4194-02-401 T/B - WAGES 57,790.66111,403.80108,441.47 122,100.00 111,300.00 1,525.0011.23 1.39109,775.00

Per BOS approval correct by removing 1 FT Placeholder and include/move Custodian from 4312 P/W.
TB FT Wages    $73,500.00
TB FT Increase Est     $2,300.00
Custodian PT Wages - Moved from P/W wages.    $34,400.00
Custodian PT Increase Est - Moved from P/W Wages.     $1,100.00

01-4194-02-422 T/B - FICA/MEDI 4,257.558,016.177,778.23 9,341.00 8,514.00 114.0011.20 1.368,400.00
Per BOS Approval correct by removing 1 FT Placeholder and include/move Custodian from 4312 P/W.
1FT TB PWD     $5,799.00
1 PT Custodian     $2,715.00

01-4194-02-423 T/B - RETIREMENT 6,105.9213,037.4910,563.32 15,568.00 9,665.00 (435.00)54.14 (4.31)10,100.00
Per BOS Approval correct by removing 1 FT Placeholder.
1 FT TB PWB     $9,665.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4194-02-424 T/B - HEALTH INSURANCE 22,026.7523,712.4823,919.12 72,100.00 30,700.00 3,800.00168.03 14.1326,900.00
Per BOS Approval correct by removing 1 FT Placeholder.
1 FT TB PWD

01-4194-02-425 T/B - DENTAL INSURANCE 492.99559.76534.56 1,300.00 700.00 110.00120.34 18.64590.00
Per BOS Approval correct by removing 1 FT Placeholder.
1 FT EE @ $614 per year

01-4194-02-426 T/B - LIFE & DISABILITY INS. 642.37796.68828.54 1,700.00 1,000.00 200.00112.50 25.00800.00
Per BOS Approval correct by removing 1 FT Placeholder.
1 FT EE

01-4194-02-468 T/B - CONTRACTED SERVICES 4,600.0011,575.000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.000.00 0.0015,000.00
Strip and wax floors, deep clean Town Hall, Annex, Safety complex. Additional funds for multi phase of Safety Complex HVAC duct cleaning.
No increase.

01-4194-02-590 T/B - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 471.671,666.65517.76 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.000.00 0.001,200.00
Custodian Supplies

96,387.91170,768.03152,583.00 238,309.00 178,079.00 5,314.0037.94 3.08172,765.0002 -

05 -
01-4194-05-464 F/S - ELECTRIC 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4194-05-469 F/S - HEATING FUEL 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4194-05-484 F/S - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4194-05-495 F/S - MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4194-05-538 F/S - WATER 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.0005 -

06 -
01-4194-06-480 PWB - ELECTRIC 3,073.413,803.375,688.71 4,500.00 4,500.00 (2,000.00)(30.77) (30.77)6,500.00

The energy committe provided the figures using 5 year kWh usage and average of the 2026 electric rate.
This line supports the Highway garage and salt shed

01-4194-06-481 PWB - HEATING FUEL 3,981.713,275.133,313.98 5,100.00 5,100.00 1,100.0027.50 27.504,000.00
25%  increase to accomodate purchaesing heating oil to fuel the used oil burner in bay two. Used oil burner is only heat source for bay 2 and
bay 3. There is less used oil being recycled at the transfer station.

01-4194-06-482 PWB - WATER 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4194-06-483 PWB - MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 3,745.355,541.344,907.26 5,175.00 5,175.00 0.000.00 0.005,175.00
No increase. 4 year average $5005.25. Service first aid kits, bottled water, furnace filters, paper products.

01-4194-06-484 PWB - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 6,474.475,740.443,848.15 7,200.00 7,200.00 500.007.46 7.466,700.00
7.5 % increase to accomodate increse in pricing. In paticular overhead door repair.

01-4194-06-990 PWB - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

17,274.9418,360.2817,758.10 21,975.00 21,975.00 (400.00)(1.79) (1.79)22,375.0006 -

07 -
01-4194-07-480 T/H - ELECTRIC 9,475.846,775.1510,742.92 72,500.00 7,500.00 (2,850.00)600.48 (27.54)10,350.00

Per BOS approval correct input error amount should be $7,500 not $72,500.
The energy committe provided the figures using 5 year kWh usage and average of the 2026 electric rate.

01-4194-07-481 T/H - HEATING FUEL 1,849.122,126.382,457.70 3,160.00 3,160.00 (920.00)(22.55) (22.55)4,080.00
Decrease of 22.5%. Using 5 year average use and fixed pricing of $2.55/gal

01-4194-07-482 T/H - WATER 0.000.0050.00 365.00 365.00 0.000.00 0.00365.00
No Incease. Water

01-4194-07-483 T/H - MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 3,135.602,923.733,944.37 3,550.00 3,550.00 0.000.00 0.003,550.00

No change. 4 year average $3634.76
water cooler, paper products, office supplies

01-4194-07-484 T/H - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 5,378.645,591.257,424.17 12,000.00 12,000.00 (3,000.00)(20.00) (20.00)15,000.00
Reduction of $3000.00. 4 year average $11831.00
Pest services, heating repair HVAC, Security service and repair.

01-4194-07-990 T/H - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.002,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

19,839.2017,416.5127,019.16 91,575.00 26,575.00 (6,770.00)174.63 (20.30)33,345.0007 -

08 -
01-4194-08-453 S/B - INTERNET 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4194-08-478 S/B - EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 3,978.006,335.085,975.52 6,500.00 6,500.00 (868.00)(11.78) (11.78)7,368.00
4 year average is $5571.  This line item mostly covers the maintenance contract for Otis elevator (2025 $3978) and heating contractor (2024
$2293) for a total cost of $6271. 6500 should cover any 2026 contract increases.
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4194-08-480 S/B - ELECTRIC 28,995.0430,433.2526,709.37 20,000.00 20,000.00 (7,500.00)(27.27) (27.27)27,500.00
Mark,

Tom and I have reviewed the usage and cost projections for 2026.

We expect prices to remain high for next year with some offset from the solar panels.  On that basis would forecast cost for next year to be
$19125.

Enjoy the beautiful weather.

Howard

This Line item covers the electricity Cost for the public safety building.  I reached out to the Rye energy committee (see external note) and
asked them for an analysis and recommendation.  Howard got back to me with a recommendation of 19125 citing higher electrical costs but
an offset due to the solar.  Tom later called me and urged me to round up.  Proposed budget $20000.

01-4194-08-481 S/B - HEATING FUEL 11,391.4716,026.8817,347.98 14,754.00 14,754.00 (3,595.00)(19.59) (19.59)18,349.00
2024 we used 5609.7 gallons
fixed heating price for 2025 2.63/gallon

    5609.7 gallons X 2.63/gallon=14753.52Budget #

This line item covers the heating fuel for the public safety building.  The Blended Fuel is at a fixed price.  See external Notes.

01-4194-08-482 S/B - WATER 1,220.001,334.00933.50 1,009.00 1,009.00 109.0012.11 12.11900.00
5 year average for Rye Water District costs.  Includes usage and backflow testing.

01-4194-08-483 S/B - MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,176.724,993.733,111.42 3,178.00 3,178.00 339.0011.94 11.942,839.00
5 year average is $3178.  Expenditures have consistently exceeded the budget amount.

01-4194-08-484 S/B - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 24,425.0438,164.3746,366.42 34,000.00 34,000.00 1,555.004.79 4.7932,445.00
This line item covers all maintenance expenses for building upkeep both internal and external.  If it is permanently connected to the building
this line covers it. 5 year average is 36329.  2023 was a bit of an outlier due to major boiler replacement but we are still consistently exceeding
our budgeted amounts.  We recommend a modest increase to $34000.

01-4194-08-990 S/B - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

72,186.2797,287.31100,444.21 79,441.00 79,441.00 (9,960.00)(11.14) (11.14)89,401.0008 -

09 -
01-4194-09-464 P/S - ELECTRIC 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4194-09-469 P/S - HEATING FUEL 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4194-09-480 T/H ANNEX - ELECTRIC 306.843,015.993,991.88 5,750.00 5,750.00 0.000.00 0.005,750.00
The energy committe provided the figures using 5 year kWh usage and average of the 2026 electric rate.

01-4194-09-481 T/H ANNEX - HEATING FUEL 1,353.032,233.832,193.84 4,000.00 4,000.00 (1,000.00)(20.00) (20.00)5,000.00
History of use is limited. Reduced by $1000.00 to alighn with use history.

01-4194-09-482 T/H ANNEX - WATER 0.000.000.00 700.00 700.00 0.000.00 0.00700.00
No use history

01-4194-09-483 T/H ANNEX - MAINT. SUPPLIES 953.381,375.832,812.27 2,500.00 2,500.00 (600.00)(19.35) (19.35)3,100.00
Reduced by $600.00. 19.35% decrease.
Water cooler, first aid, minor supplies purchases.

01-4194-09-484 T/H ANNEX - BUILDING MAINT. 3,077.825,627.067,434.21 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.000.00 0.008,000.00
No Change
3 year average 8427.67
Pest service, Security services and repairs, postage, HVAC filters, etc.

01-4194-09-538 P/S - WATER 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

5,691.0712,252.7116,432.20 20,950.00 20,950.00 (1,600.00)(7.10) (7.10)22,550.0009 -

10 -
01-4194-10-480 C/C - BLDGS - ELECTRIC 0.000.0020.48 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4194-10-483 C/C - BLDGS - MAINT. SUPPLIES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4194-10-484 C/C - BLDGS - BUILDING MAINT. 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

0.000.0020.48 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.0010 -

53 -
01-4194-53-480 C/C - BLDGS - ELECTRIC 434.37433.89451.69 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

01-4194-53-482 C/C - BLDGS - WATER 300.000.000.00 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

01-4194-53-483 C/C - BLDGS - MAINT. SUPPLIES 844.621,117.541,468.76 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.000.00 0.002,500.00

01-4194-53-484 C/C - BLDGS - BUILDING MAINT. 14,890.0010,935.651,638.86 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.000.00 0.0010,000.00

16,468.9912,487.083,559.31 13,500.00 13,500.00 0.000.00 0.0013,500.0053 -

227,848.38328,571.92317,816.46 465,750.00 340,520.00 (13,416.00)31.59 (3.79)353,936.004194 - GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS

4195 - CEMETERIES
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

25 -
01-4195-25-400 C/M - SALARIES 61,240.3680,210.280.00 85,800.00 85,100.00 2,640.004.05 3.2082,460.00

Cemetery Director Salary    $83,200.00
3.1% COLA     $2,600.00
Remove 3 Months of 3.1% COLA - Per BOS approval wanted to make the Salary change equivalent to the 3.1%, department level includes
3.1% for entire year whereas the prior year split rates between the first 3 months and last 9 months.       $700.00

01-4195-25-417 C/M - SEASONAL WAGES 8,857.2710,270.590.00 14,800.00 14,800.00 2,050.0016.08 16.0812,750.00
1 PT Wages - Est 8 hours per week    $10,300.00
1 PT Wages 3.1% COLA       $400.00
1 PT Wages - Est 3 hours per week     $3,900.00
1 PT Wages 3.1% COLA       $200.00

01-4195-25-422 C/M - FICA/MEDI 4,924.966,125.860.00 7,696.00 7,642.00 357.005.64 4.907,285.00
Cemetery Director - Change to C/M Salaries has an equivalent change to FICA/MEDI based on 7.65% of wages.     $6,510.00
2 PT     $1,132.00

01-4195-25-423 C/M - RETIREMENT 8,380.5210,785.040.00 10,940.00 10,850.00 15.000.97 0.1410,835.00
Cemetery Director - Change to C/M Salaries has an equivalent change to Retirement based on 12.75% of wages.    $10,850.00

01-4195-25-424 C/M - HEALTH INSURANCE 28,167.6234,905.720.00 30,700.00 30,700.00 (5,610.00)(15.45) (15.45)36,310.00
1 FT EE

01-4195-25-425 C/M - DENTAL INSURANCE 486.75559.040.00 700.00 700.00 110.0018.64 18.64590.00
1 FT EE @ $614 per year

01-4195-25-426 C/M - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 679.05810.850.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (25.00)(2.44) (2.44)1,025.00
1 FT EE

01-4195-25-560 C/M - HEALTH REIMBURSEMENT 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4195-25-607 C/M - MISCELLANEOUS 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4195-25-635 C/M - VEHICLES/FUEL & OIL 1,072.021,616.250.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.000.00 0.002,000.00

01-4195-25-800 C/M - FUNDS TRANSFERED 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

113,808.55145,283.630.00 153,636.00 152,792.00 (463.00)0.25 (0.30)153,255.0025 -

113,808.55145,283.630.00 153,636.00 152,792.00 (463.00)0.25 (0.30)153,255.004195 - CEMETERIES

4196 - INSURANCE NOT OTHERWISE ALLOCATED
12 -
01-4196-12-427 INS - LIFE BENEFIT 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4196-12-429 INS - MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4196-12-520 INS - WORKERS COMPENSATION 154,353.00129,927.00106,323.67 195,828.00 195,828.00 41,475.0026.87 26.87154,353.00
Primex Worker's Compensation Renewal Letter October 15
26.9% increase or $41,475 due to 10.9% increase in payroll (FY24) and 32.5% increase in loss ration adjustment factor.

01-4196-12-522 INS - PROPERTY & LIABILITY 125,251.00110,062.0085,782.25 167,888.00 167,888.00 42,637.0034.04 34.04125,251.00
Primex Property & Liability Renewal Letter October 15
34.0% increase or $42,637 due to a 0.5% decrease in property values, a 10.9% increase in payroll, and a 28.4% increase in the loss ration
adjustment factor.

01-4196-12-523 INS - UNEMPLOYMENT COMP 2,385.002,039.001,345.58 2,927.00 2,927.00 542.0022.73 22.732,385.00
Primex Unemployment Compensation Renewal Letter October 15
22.7% increase or $542 due to a 10.45% increase in taxable wages, decreased loss ratio down to 10%, and increased unemployment rate of
0.20%.

281,989.00242,028.00193,451.50 366,643.00 366,643.00 84,654.0030.02 30.02281,989.0012 -

281,989.00242,028.00193,451.50 366,643.00 366,643.00 84,654.0030.02 30.02281,989.004196 - INSURANCE NOT OTHERWISE ALLOCATED

4197 - ADVERTISING AND REGIONAL ASSOCIATION
22 -
01-4197-22-830 R/A - SEACOAST SHIPYARD ASSOC 0.000.00500.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4197-22-831 R/A - CROSSROADS 2,500.002,500.002,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00(100.00) 0.002,500.00
Per BOS approval return amounts to 2025 budget requests. To discuss a future warrant article to fund these in subsequent years.

01-4197-22-832 R/A - SEACOAST MENTAL HEALTH 6,000.006,000.006,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.000.00 0.006,000.00

01-4197-22-835 R/A - NEW GENERATION SHELTER 0.000.002,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4197-22-836 R/A - BIG BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS 1,500.001,500.003,000.00 500.00 1,500.00 0.00(66.67) 0.001,500.00
Per BOS approval return amounts to 2025 budget requests. To discuss a future warrant article to fund these in subsequent years.

01-4197-22-837 R/A - SEACOAST PATHWAYS 1,500.001,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00

01-4197-22-838 R/A - ROCK COMMUNITY ACTION 5,996.005,996.005,996.00 5,996.00 5,996.00 0.000.00 0.005,996.00

01-4197-22-839 R/A - R.S.V.P. 1,500.001,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00

01-4197-22-840 R/A - WAYPOINT 0.004,800.004,800.00 4,800.00 4,800.00 0.000.00 0.004,800.00

01-4197-22-842 R/A - SEACOAST VISITING NURSES 0.000.009,975.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4197-22-843 R/A - AIDS RESPONSE SEACOAST 1,800.001,800.001,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.000.00 0.001,800.00

01-4197-22-844 R/A - SEACARE HEALTH 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4197-22-845 R/A - MEALS ON WHEELS 2,370.002,370.002,440.00 2,370.00 2,370.00 0.000.00 0.002,370.00

01-4197-22-846 R/A - AMERICAN RED CROSS 0.001,500.002,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00(100.00) 0.001,500.00
Per BOS approval return amounts to 2025 budget requests. To discuss a future warrant article to fund these in subsequent years.
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4197-22-847 R/A - S.P.C.A. 1,000.001,000.001,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4197-22-849 R/A - A SAFE PLACE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4197-22-850 R/A - CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER 1,500.001,500.001,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00(100.00) 0.001,500.00
Per BOS approval return amounts to 2025 budget requests. To discuss a future warrant article to fund these in subsequent years.

01-4197-22-851 R/A - ROCK ADULT TUTORIAL 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4197-22-852 R/A - CENTER FOR WILDLIFE 1,000.000.000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4197-22-853 R/A - SEACOAST FAMILY PROMISE 1,500.001,500.001,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00

01-4197-22-854 R/A - RYE SENIOR SERVE INC 2,000.002,000.001,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 500.0025.00 25.002,000.00

01-4197-22-855 R/A - GREATER SEACOAST COM 2,000.002,000.002,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.000.00 0.002,000.00

01-4197-22-856 R/A - HAVEN 0.002,000.003,250.00 1,000.00 2,500.00 0.00(60.00) 0.002,500.00
Per BOS approval return amounts to 2025 budget requests. To discuss a future warrant article to fund these in subsequent years.

01-4197-22-857 R/A - GREAT BAY SERVICES 1,500.001,500.005,000.00 500.00 1,500.00 0.00(66.67) 0.001,500.00
Per BOS approval return amounts to 2025 budget requests. To discuss a future warrant article to fund these in subsequent years.

33,666.0040,966.0060,261.00 33,966.00 42,966.00 500.00(20.02) 1.1842,466.0022 -

33,666.0040,966.0060,261.00 33,966.00 42,966.00 500.00(20.02) 1.1842,466.004197 - ADVERTISING AND REGIONAL ASSOCIATION

4199 - OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT
26 -
01-4199-26-421 G/G - JOINT LOSS MANAGEMENT 1,534.852,382.762,031.30 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.000.00 0.002,500.00

AED's & Safety Manuals

01-4199-26-453 G/G - WEBSITE SERVICES 3,891.0010,319.938,292.26 10,000.00 10,000.00 (550.00)(5.21) (5.21)10,550.00
Town Hall Streams - $250 per month     $3,000.00
General Code - Partly coded to  01-4199-26-478 - G/G - EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS     $2,500.00
Civic Plus - Partly coded to  01-4199-26-478 - G/G - EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS     $4,500.00

01-4199-26-463 G/G - RECORDS MANAGEMENT 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 1.000.00 0.000.00

01-4199-26-468 G/G - INFORMATION SYSTEMS MGMT 57,752.7983,239.1068,405.60 85,700.00 85,700.00 (1,550.00)(1.78) (1.78)87,250.00
Rockport Monthly Support - $3,500 per month    $42,000.00
Rockport Dattio Backup - $775 per month     $9,300.00
Rockport Office 365 Subscription    $14,400.00
Rockport Fortinet Support - Annual License     $1,300.00
Zoom License - Annual License       $700.00
Rockport Skout Cybersecurity - Annual Fee in December    $18,000.00

01-4199-26-471 G/G - IT INFRASTRUCTURE 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4199-26-478 G/G - EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 27,398.4732,193.4921,671.75 29,297.00 29,297.00 (203.00)(0.69) (0.69)29,500.00
Misc Equipment Contracts     $1,000.00
US Postmaster Annual Permit Fee       $350.00
Quickbooks - $35 per month       $420.00
Quadient Postage Leasing - Annex - $516.93 per month     $6,204.00
Quadient Postage Leasing - Town Hall - $507.99 per month     $6,096.00
Quadient Folding Machine - $744.39 per quarter     $2,980.00
Ubeo Copier Lease - $192.05 Monthly     $2,305.00
ASCAP Annual License Fee       $454.00
Wells Fargo Copier Lease Overage Fees - $250 per quarter     $1,000.00
Wells Fargo Copier Lease - 2 x $387.47 X 4 (quarterly)     $3,104.00
John Guifoil Annual PR Svcs     $4,688.00
Open AI       $300.00
Health Trust Fees - $33 per month       $396.00

01-4199-26-490 G/G - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.00174.000.00 1.00 1.00 (3,999.00)(99.98) (99.98)4,000.00

01-4199-26-499 G/G - TOWN CLOCK 125.00500.00125.00 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

01-4199-26-550 G/G - CIP PRINTING 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4199-26-553 G/G - TOWN NEWSLETTER 12,439.9916,673.5315,186.31 16,200.00 16,200.00 (1,525.00)(8.60) (8.60)17,725.00
Q1 Printing     $4,000.00
Q2 Printing     $3,000.00
Q3 Printing     $3,000.00
Q4 Printing     $3,000.00
Postage Q1-Q4 - $800 per quarter     $3,200.00

01-4199-26-555 G/G - TOWN REPORT 4,795.005,340.007,640.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 (3,000.00)(35.29) (35.29)8,500.00

01-4199-26-557 G/G - TOWN MAPS 3,450.003,450.006,362.44 4,500.00 4,500.00 (2,500.00)(35.71) (35.71)7,000.00

01-4199-26-635 G/G - VEHICLES FUEL & OIL 0.000.00384.33 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4199-26-639 G/G - VEHICLES/REPAIRS 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4199-26-990 G/G - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

111,387.10154,272.81130,098.99 154,200.00 154,200.00 (13,326.00)(7.95) (7.95)167,526.0026 -

111,387.10154,272.81130,098.99 154,200.00 154,200.00 (13,326.00)(7.95) (7.95)167,526.004199 - OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT

4210 - PUBLIC SAFETY: POLICE
15 -
01-4210-15-400 P/D - SALARIES 76,974.15125,304.22215,215.30 250,900.00 250,900.00 119,345.0090.72 90.72131,555.00

Chief of Police Salary   $130,000.00
3.1% COLA     $6,600.00
Deputy Chief Salary   $109,300.00
Eval Incentive     $5,000.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4210-15-401 P/D - WAGES 589,116.37858,898.12646,330.28 811,318.00 811,318.00 (88,707.00)(9.86) (9.86)900,025.00
9 FT EEs - 8 full time officers
1 Administrative assistant   $760,318.00
1 PT Lt. Place holder    $51,000.00

01-4210-15-402 P/D - OVERTIME WAGES 25,916.4047,889.1846,739.07 35,100.00 35,100.00 1,100.003.24 3.2434,000.00
OT Wages PY    $34,000.00
Estimated Increase     $1,100.00

01-4210-15-410 P/D - O/T REPLACEMENT WAGES 91,867.0079,239.5974,640.57 85,000.00 85,000.00 5,835.007.37 7.3779,165.00

01-4210-15-413 P/D - HOLIDAY WAGES 1,898.7629,010.8227,667.12 31,000.00 31,000.00 5,965.0023.83 23.8325,035.00

01-4210-15-414 P/D - BEACH PATROLS 5,047.269,302.209,735.24 9,000.00 9,000.00 0.000.00 0.009,000.00

01-4210-15-415 P/D - TRAINING WAGES 17,492.6717,154.7914,353.16 17,000.00 17,000.00 4,000.0030.77 30.7713,000.00

01-4210-15-416 P/D - 1ST RESPONDER STIPEND 0.000.00192.96 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4210-15-417 P/D - SPECIALS WAGES 32,378.3334,072.6531,614.60 53,251.15 53,251.15 1,601.153.10 3.1051,650.00
4 PT EEs    $53,251.15

01-4210-15-420 P/D - VACATION BUY BACK 5,099.2012,677.404,291.75 19,500.00 19,500.00 0.000.00 0.0019,500.00

01-4210-15-422 P/D - FICA/MEDI 20,698.7525,450.0022,875.03 30,768.00 30,768.00 518.001.71 1.7130,250.00
Chief of Police & Deputy - Exempt from FICA     $3,638.00
9 FT EEs - 8 Exempt from FICA    $17,736.00
5 PT EEs - 4 PT Special  & 1 PT Lt     $9,394.00

01-4210-15-423 P/D - RETIREMENT 236,886.27337,202.29296,254.09 355,968.00 355,968.00 15,093.004.43 4.43340,875.00
10 FT EE Police Retirement 30.95%   $347,476.00
1 FTE Employee Retirement 12.75%     $8,492.00

01-4210-15-424 P/D - HEALTH INSURANCE 165,293.47248,755.28198,683.46 329,000.00 329,000.00 50,275.0018.04 18.04278,725.00
11 FT EE's - 2 placeholders and 2 health opt outs

01-4210-15-425 P/D - DENTAL INSURANCE (172.86)5,302.624,548.90 5,600.00 5,600.00 (890.00)(13.71) (13.71)6,490.00
9 FT EE's @ $614 per year

01-4210-15-426 P/D - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 6,865.768,901.229,241.90 9,700.00 9,700.00 (1,500.00)(13.39) (13.39)11,200.00
11 FT EE's

01-4210-15-430 P/D - BACK-GROUND CHECKS 524.89348.991,076.81 1,400.00 1,400.00 350.0033.33 33.331,050.00

01-4210-15-431 P/D - PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTS 0.00100.83969.43 1,500.00 1,500.00 500.0050.00 50.001,000.00

01-4210-15-432 P/D - UNIFORMS 6,047.268,296.5211,464.67 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.000.00 0.0010,000.00

TOWN OF RYEPrinted 11/14/2025 9:33AM Page  21By AGRIFFIN of  63



2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4210-15-436 P/D - TRAINING EXPENSE 8,238.029,945.259,016.51 10,000.00 10,000.00 1,000.0011.11 11.119,000.00

01-4210-15-443 P/D - DEPT HEAD EXPENSE 754.361,438.50948.70 1,850.00 1,850.00 0.000.00 0.001,850.00

01-4210-15-452 P/D - TELEPHONE 9,676.9011,039.869,739.86 12,500.00 12,500.00 2,500.0025.00 25.0010,000.00

01-4210-15-454 P/D - LEGAL SERVICES 21,562.3525,400.9024,658.00 27,280.00 27,280.00 860.003.26 3.2626,420.00

01-4210-15-474 P/D - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 8,237.6120,873.247,141.67 22,530.00 22,530.00 0.000.00 0.0022,530.00

01-4210-15-478 P/D - EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 4,156.256,775.517,395.30 6,000.00 6,000.00 126.002.15 2.155,874.00

01-4210-15-490 P/D - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 934.973,034.052,909.77 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.000.00 0.002,000.00

01-4210-15-550 P/D - PRINTING 391.34801.001,281.00 1,340.00 1,340.00 0.000.00 0.001,340.00

01-4210-15-560 P/D - MEMBERSHIP DUES 2,500.004,051.334,999.05 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.000.00 0.005,000.00
Annual dues to be part of the Seacoast Emergency Response Team

01-4210-15-620 P/D - OFFICE SUPPLIES 887.911,671.911,388.41 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00

01-4210-15-622 P/D - PHOTO AND SUPPLIES 406.88514.80575.30 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

01-4210-15-625 P/D - POSTAGE 729.85111.224.14 600.00 600.00 0.000.00 0.00600.00

01-4210-15-635 P/D - VEHICLES/FUEL & OIL 16,566.8629,399.8030,296.88 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.000.00 0.0030,000.00

01-4210-15-637 P/D - VEHICLES/TIRES 38.005,923.984,281.00 4,600.00 4,600.00 0.000.00 0.004,600.00

01-4210-15-639 P/D - VEHICLES/REPAIRS 2,105.017,325.117,435.50 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.000.00 0.008,000.00

01-4210-15-642 P/D - CRIME PREVENTION 252.56240.82285.60 500.00 500.00 250.00100.00 100.00250.00

01-4210-15-679 P/D - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 2,350.299,688.245,436.44 26,928.83 26,928.83 17,416.83183.10 183.109,512.00
This number includes adding in the purchase of 17 new pistols and accessories to replace aging firearms

01-4210-15-990 P/D - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

1,361,722.841,986,142.241,733,687.47 2,217,133.98 2,217,133.98 135,637.986.52 6.522,081,496.0015 -

1,361,722.841,986,142.241,733,687.47 2,217,133.98 2,217,133.98 135,637.986.52 6.522,081,496.004210 - PUBLIC SAFETY: POLICE

4215 - AMBULANCE
19 -
01-4215-19-402 A/M - OVERTIME WAGES 134,114.4058,925.5956,690.91 167,353.00 47,723.00 (23,877.00)133.73 (33.35)71,600.00

Overtime reduction as part of our proposed staffing plan change.
This line item covers recall overtime as well as some misc. OT.  There is a large increase in this line item due to the negotiated Union Contract
which moved the recall OT minimum from a 2 hr. minimum to a 3 hour minimum.

We have spent significant time carefully costing out this line item.  I would like to request some time to go over these numbers as well as help
to cost out a possible alternative plan.  Thank you.

01-4215-19-414 A/M - F/T SEASONAL WAGES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4215-19-415 A/M - TRAINING WAGES 13,235.8612,916.3117,630.21 17,806.00 17,806.00 (4,074.00)(18.62) (18.62)21,880.00
 Shift coverage for Matt Polasek Paramedic course    $12000

  PRH simlab day x2 per year.                              $3306
Coverage for advanced EMTschool for FF Chris Pearl   $2500

01-4215-19-416 A/M - CALL WAGES 5,537.7342,284.6225,612.72 12,000.00 2,500.00 (25,550.00)(57.22) (91.09)28,050.00
Freezing Call Department as part of our proposed staffing change.
the Call wages vary widely and specifically, 2023 and 2024 are outliers having to do with our staffing shortage.  Currently our roster in the call
force is relatively low but that could change.  $12000 is realistic but provides for modest changes.

01-4215-19-417 A/M -  CALL SEASONAL WAGES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4215-19-418 A/M - CALL TRAINING WAGES 77.293,300.234,269.59 2,400.00 1.00 (2,334.00)2.78 (99.96)2,335.00
Freezing Call Department as part of our proposed staffing change.
Call training wages provides coverage for 4 call members to attend the 12 monthly trainings.

01-4215-19-421 A/M - PER DIEM TRAINING WAGES 0.000.000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.000.00 0.000.00
Added from reduction in Call Wages/Training.
Per diem training wages are included in the call training wages

01-4215-19-422 A/M - FICA/MEDI 2,518.684,413.733,130.12 6,000.00 2,160.00 (1,520.00)63.04 (41.30)3,680.00
Change to Ambulance Wages has an equivalent change to FICA/MEDI. AG Est. 3% (6 Yr trending) of total A/M Wages of $72,030 - mix of FICA
tax exempt and not.

01-4215-19-423 A/M - RETIREMENT 17,371.5425,945.3522,991.49 45,900.00 16,570.00 (10,620.00)68.81 (39.06)27,190.00
Change to Ambulance Wages has an equivalent change to RETIREMENT. AG Est. 23% (6 Yr Trend) of $72,030 A/M Wages Total - mix of
retirement eligible and not.

01-4215-19-432 A/M - UNIFORMS 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 (499.00)(99.80) (99.80)500.00
This line item is meant to provide our call member EMTs with shirt/sweatshirts etc.  This is done through the Fire uniform line item as most
are also fire members.  $1 will allow us to enter any unforseen items should they occur.

01-4215-19-434 A/M - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 17,128.892,695.942,075.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 15,000.00750.00 750.002,000.00
$15000 to cover tuition for paramedic school for FF Matt Polasek.  This is a priority as we need to maintain a minimum of 6 medics as per our
strategic plan.  We currently have 2, with LT Anania about to become #3 in a few months. Shift coverage for days Matt will be scheduled on
shift is covered under training wages.

$2000 for misc. seminar, conference tuitions.
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4215-19-436 A/M - TRAINING EXPENSE 568.675,502.831,846.96 21,000.00 21,000.00 1,600.008.25 8.2519,400.00
  Yeager EMS18000

  recert fees1000

Yeager EMS covers all EMS training required for recertification as a Basic EMT, Advanced EMT and Paramedic.  The training is done for each
shift while they are working which minimizes overtime cost.  Recert fees are the fees to file and receive recertification. EMTA class for Chris
Pearl $2000

01-4215-19-452 A/M - TELEPHONE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4215-19-466 A/M - BILLING & COLLECTION 13,662.9914,721.4013,288.32 14,988.00 14,988.00 1,738.0013.12 13.1213,250.00
   Medicare Rates    Current Rates325% Medicare Rates(State plan to eliminate

balance billing.  Beginning Jan 1 2026)
     BLS Emergency        $458.67        $974.02              $1490.68
      ALS1 Emergency$544.67        $1488.76      $1770.18
      ALS2 Emergency$788.34        $2135.89       $2562.11

       Mileage               $9          $15               $29.25

Our billing company, Comstar, charges an industry normal 5% of revenue collected to bill for our ambulance incidents.  Ambulance runs are
expected to rise only modestly this year except for the impact of the Benchmark expansion in which we expect approximately 63 runs
annually once they are up and running.  This will add approx. $34776 to our ambulance revenue minus the 5% billing cost.

01-4215-19-474 A/M - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 1.000.00 0.000.00
There are no software fees in this line item

01-4215-19-478 A/M - EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 4,775.924,028.006,680.90 4,779.00 4,779.00 79.001.68 1.684,700.00

5 year average works as there is some variance on invoicing between years.  This includes contracts for Nitrous Oxide, Oxygen, Stretcher
and stair chair maintenance, as well as maintenance and repair of our major medical equipment.

01-4215-19-490 A/M - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 938.53309.402,604.80 808.00 808.00 8.001.00 1.00800.00
2021 and 2023 were outliers.

This line item addresses maintenance on all our ems equipment not covered by contracts.

TOWN OF RYEPrinted 11/14/2025 9:33AM Page  24By AGRIFFIN of  63



2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4215-19-600 A/M - SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 6,017.285,887.534,154.11 8,200.00 8,200.00 700.009.33 9.337,500.00
This line item covers all the disposable EMS supplies needed on the ambulances and fire trucks such as first aid equipment, basic and
advanced airway supplies such as Endotracheal tubes, IV supplies and the such.  cost of supplies are rising. There have been dramatic rises
in boxes of latex gloves for example.  We are also responding to more incidents than before and expect more with Benchmark coming on
board.  More incidents equals more supplies used.

01-4215-19-620 A/M - OFFICE SUPPLIES 38.79337.500.00 100.00 100.00 (400.00)(80.00) (80.00)500.00
Most EMS Office supplies are shared with the supplies bought in the fire budget.  There are however some special projects that may create
some expenditures so we kept $100

01-4215-19-625 A/M - POSTAGE 0.000.00157.75 1.00 1.00 (24.00)(96.00) (96.00)25.00
realistically, in 2026 we will be doing very little postage.

01-4215-19-635 A/M - VEHICLES/FUEL & OIL 3,369.534,834.215,196.32 5,114.00 5,114.00 (186.00)(3.51) (3.51)5,300.00

2024 ambulance usage is 1733.4 gallons which seems to coincide generally with 2025 so far. Diesel price is currently 2.68 but price is variable.
DPW Director recommends using 2.95/gallon.

1733.4 gallons X 2.95/gallon= $5113.53

01-4215-19-637 A/M - VEHICLES/TIRES 0.002,731.811,800.00 4,129.00 4,129.00 2,329.00129.39 129.391,800.00
Ambulance 2 is coming up for tires in 2026.  This includes balancing. 4129 is the quoted price.

01-4215-19-639 A/M - VEHICLES/REPAIRS 21,890.298,179.927,325.13 9,173.00 9,173.00 (627.00)(6.40) (6.40)9,800.00
2025 was a year of many repairs to the ambulances, however our new ambulance should be here before 2026 which would leave us with a new
ambulance and a 2017 ambulance.  Halfed the 2025 number of 20675 and took the 5 year average.

01-4215-19-679 A/M - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 791.18329.7215,812.72 8,921.00 8,921.00 7,421.00494.73 494.731,500.00
priority

      second nitrous system 38152
      IV pumps antiquatedX251061

      Traction splintX221003
      Lactate meters8124

Our top two priorities for 2026 is to replace our aging IV pumps for $5106 and purchase a second Nitrous Oxide unit for $3815.

Our IV Pumps are refurbished units originally manufactured  on or about 2015,  These badly need to be replaced.  The Nitrous Oxide set up
helps us to provide an initial amount of sedation to patients in pain and in many cases eliminates the need for our medics to give narcotics
for pain.
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4215-19-990 A/M - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

242,037.57197,344.09191,267.05 345,674.00 184,975.00 (36,835.00)55.84 (16.61)221,810.0019 -

242,037.57197,344.09191,267.05 345,674.00 184,975.00 (36,835.00)55.84 (16.61)221,810.004215 - AMBULANCE

4220 - FIRE
16 -
01-4220-16-400 F/D - SALARIES 88,675.67114,094.17102,819.60 124,200.00 124,200.00 4,775.004.00 4.00119,425.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-401 F/D - WAGES 606,903.19658,347.93735,319.83 946,573.00 1,059,961.00 233,851.0014.58 28.31826,110.00
2026

 subtotalBudget #
  108398.78          26374.42025 rate 1/1-4/1

 81299.12026 rate 4/1-12/31
   107673.5Wunderly107673.5

  96763.87        23543.522025 rate 1/1-4/1
  3200                72572.9     2026 rate 4/1-12/31

   750                           3200StipendsMedic
   300                             750Lifeguard coord

  300NFA CC
  Rivet100366.4

  85980.6                19923.672025 rate 1/1-4/1
  500                        64485.452026 rate 4/1-12/31
  250                            500      Stipends-Radio Coord

250                Social Media
    3200                   3200Medic

 88359.12Anania

  96449.7                23467.08     2025 rate 1/1-4/1
 72337.275     2026 rate 4/1-12/31
 95804.355Klanchesser

  96763.87           23543.522025 rate 1/1-4/1
  3200                  72572.92026 rate 4/1-12/31
  1000                    3200         Stipends-medic

  1000EMS COORD
 100316.42Bohling

  76163.4                   18531.242025 rate 1/1-4/1
  500                           57122.552026 rate 4/1-12/31

  500        Stipends-Vehicle Maint
 76153.79      Jarosz

  63574.22            15468.182025 rate 1/1-4/1
  750                             47680.672026 rate 4/1-12/31

 750Stipends
 63898.85Pearl

  76163.4        18531.242025 rate 1/1-4/1
  75057122.552026 rate 4/1-12/31

 750Stipends
   76403.79LaMontagne76403.79

  67770.6116489.22025 rate 1/1-4/1
  75050827.962026 rate 4/1-12/31

TOWN OF RYEPrinted 11/14/2025 9:33AM Page  27By AGRIFFIN of  63



2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

 750Stipends
   68067.16Weathersby68067.16

  66110.0716085.162025 rate 1/1-4/1
  160049582.552026 rate 4/1-12/31

 1600S
Increase staffing by 2 fulltime as per our proposed staffing plan change.  Based on one Firefighter EMTA and one Firefighter Paramedic for 3
quarters. Wages for Union members adjusted by 2.75% cola. Stipends included. Deputy Chief Adjusted by 3.1% cola and addtl $3000 in
consideration of his maintaining and using his paramedic certification. He uses his medic skills much more than expected especially for
overlapping calls and for very serious als calls. He is also a very experienced medic at a time when we are graduating several rookie medics.
This will help ensure our retention of this important skill. LT Anania will be a paramedic by 1/2026 so included $3200 medic stipend.
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-402 F/D - OVERTIME WAGES 76,822.3079,761.2170,774.30 129,752.00 43,261.00 (7,964.00)153.30 (15.55)51,225.00
Expended method

        $111,569.00$126,950.001200 calls x $264.48 per recall=$317,376 Split
Fire 40%/EMS 60%

     would be $211584 with 2 hour callbackEMS
190426

 FIRE126950
   $18,183.00$18,183.00330 hours misc. OT (2024 adjusted)

  Fire and EMSOT cost 2026 projection

Based on expended and projected 2025

Expended as of 9/23 adjusted for last quarter
234561

Add estimate one last week of september
4000

add half of first qtrs total to acct for 3rd hour callback
23700

     Total278923subtotal262261
       $129,752.00BUDGET #$145,133.00Total overtime wagesFire

  40%111569add benchmark 63 runs cost
  EMS 60%167353(1.6*63)3)55.1

16662
 Total OT278923

Add'l income

Add'l benchmark

(63x544 medicare als)
34272

New 325% of medicare billing delta

from Comstar.  Comstar project
increase revenue of $106K

Overtime reduction as part of our proposed staffing plan change. This line item covers recall overtime as well as some misc. OT.  There is a
large increase in this line item due to the negotiated Union Contract which moved the recall OT minimum from a 2 hr. minimum to a 3 hour
minimum. We have spent significant time carefully costing out this line item.
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-405 F/D - INSPECTION WAGES 0.00165.351,713.98 500.00 500.00 (500.00)(50.00) (50.00)1,000.00
Since the Deputy Chiefs position was re-authorized it is relatively rare to have to perform inspections on OT.  There may be some instances
upcoming but not many.

01-4220-16-410 F/D - O/T REPLACEMENT WAGES 64,533.69221,111.63130,045.68 131,855.00 146,773.00 37,133.0020.26 33.87109,640.00
Lieutenant Accrual to be covered

  vacationPersonalsick (based on 3/yr at 24 hours)
  630192288

  X 66.09/hrX 66.09/hrX 66.09/hr
     41636.712689.2819033.9273359.9subtotal

Firefighter Accrual to be covered
  vacationPersonalsick (based on 3/yr at 24 hours)

  504288432
  X 47.79/hrX 47.79/hrX 47.79/hr

     24086.1613763.5220645.2858494.96subtotal

73359.9
58494.96

  Total131854.86Budget #

 Name2026 OT Rate
 Rivet68.94

 Anania60.69
 Klanchesser65.81

 Bohling68.9

 subtotal264.34
  2026 LT avg OT Rate66.09

 Name2026 OT Rate
 Jarosz52.31

 Pearl43.89
 Lamontagne52.47

 Weathersby46.76
 Polasek46.2
 Rudolph45.11
 subtotal286.74

  2026 FFavg OT Rate47.79

Added shift coverage for two additional firefighters for 3 quarters as part of our proposed staffing plan change.
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-413 F/D - HOLIDAY WAGES 2,628.9623,095.3429,968.61 36,561.00 42,664.00 18,389.0050.61 75.7524,275.00
   hoursreg wagetotal

   8445.963860.64
   8440.463398.64
   8443.873685.08
   8445.933858.12
   8434.872929.08
   8429.262457.84
   8434.982938.32
   8431.172618.28
   8430.82587.2
   8430.072525.88

  2 week Total30859.08

   Memorial Day-24hrsadd'l halftime
  LT528.7222.03x24
  FF382.3215.93x24
 FF382.32

Independence Day
 LT528.72
 FF382.32
 FF382.32

Thanksgiving
 LT528.72
 FF382.32
 FF382.32

Christmas
 LT528.72
 FF382.32

FF
New Years

 LT528.72
 FF382.32

FF

 Budget #36561.24

Added holiday wages for two additional firefighters for 3 quarters as part of our proposed staffing plan change.

01-4220-16-414 F/D - 1ST RESPONDER STIPEND 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-415 F/D - TRAINING WAGES 21,466.7313,588.4619,999.70 19,735.00 19,735.00 2,810.0016.60 16.6016,925.00
       1157Pump Class7 members x3 hrs

0
       5550NFA X3        42 hrs lt ot for each=2775 each
0
      3857NHFA 2 days OTeach day 7 members*10 hrs=3857

0
 3857acquired structures training day

3857
       2600Monthly drill.3 hrs x 12 months)X6 per montho

0
       3526two seacoast chiefs seminars4 takers times 8 hours                  3526

    12348Ocean rescue refresher and rescue s  3 day refresher                                  9267
 3087rope rescue day

0
 881First Due training to Lieutenants 2 days 1 person

881
 2204Engine new training 4 hours for all
2204

39067

 Budget #19735

See external notes

01-4220-16-416 F/D - CALL WAGES 15,581.9821,825.7512,973.54 14,025.00 2,500.00 (11,525.00)0.00 (82.17)14,025.00
Freezing Call Department as part of our proposed staffing change.
2024 amount was an outlier.  in 2025 numbers were down in the call force however we have two potential call force members that may bring
up the expense.

01-4220-16-418 F/D - CALL TRAINING WAGES 1,063.791,891.352,282.21 1,837.00 1.00 (2,334.00)(21.33) (99.96)2,335.00
Freezing Call Department as part of our proposed staffing change.
Comparisions are in with 418 call training wages.  Did 3 yr average 22/23/24.  as in call wages, numbers are declining in 2025 but we do have
reason to believe it may come up a bit in 2026.

01-4220-16-419 F/D - PER DIEM WAGES 74,885.93140,199.58121,427.02 106,915.00 106,915.00 3,215.003.10 3.10103,700.00
No change to staffing numbers.  3.1% Cola included
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-420 F/D - VACATION BUY BACK 15,448.847,515.5617,654.95 14,999.00 14,999.00 (3,171.00)(17.45) (17.45)18,170.00
subtotal
      Cotreau57.8780retiring

    Wunderly52.07804166
     Bohling43.12843623

    Klanchesser42.98843610
     space holder3600

These are the members planning to buy back vacation

01-4220-16-421 F/D - PER DIEM TRAINING WAGES 0.000.000.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.000.00 0.000.00
Added from reduction in Call Wages/Training.

01-4220-16-422 F/D - FICA/MEDI 19,651.9927,035.7525,130.08 45,900.00 47,000.00 18,697.4062.18 66.0628,302.60
Change to Fire Wages has an equivalent change to FICA/MEDI. AG Est. 3% (6 Yr Trend) of total F/D Wages and buy back of $1,565,146

01-4220-16-423 F/D - RETIREMENT 295,218.59321,223.84336,988.60 458,100.00 469,550.00 213,393.3978.84 83.31256,156.61
Change to Fire Wages has an equivalent change to RETIREMENT. AG Est. 30% (6 Yr Trend) of total F/D Wages and buy back of $1,565,146

01-4220-16-424 F/D - HEALTH INSURANCE 224,799.16244,591.54247,299.87 397,200.00 457,800.00 101,265.0011.41 28.40356,535.00
14 FTE - Correct for 2 FT Health Opt Outs $9,600 each & 1 CY FT added at YE25. 2 FT Family Plan Placeholders already included.

01-4220-16-425 F/D - DENTAL INSURANCE 4,445.695,238.765,515.54 6,800.00 7,400.00 320.00(3.95) 4.527,080.00
14 FT EE's - 12 FT @ $614 per year, 2 FT have health opt out so no dental included. Correct 1 CY FT added at YE25. 2 FT Placeholder's already
included.

01-4220-16-426 F/D - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 17,166.6317,349.8718,847.88 18,949.00 21,349.00 1,939.00(2.38) 9.9919,410.00
F/D - LIFE & DISABILITY INS - 14 FTE - Correction made for 2 FT Placeholder's needing to be added & 1 CY FT added at YE25.    $11,600.00
Green Insurance Accident & Health Insurance - Annual Policy     $9,749.00

01-4220-16-430 F/D - BACK-GROUND CHECKS 1,200.007,200.002,400.00 1,200.00 2,400.00 1,200.000.00 100.001,200.00
Correct for two new hire Background Check's @ $1,200 each.

01-4220-16-431 F/D - PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTS 1,168.007,430.85198.00 3,600.00 7,200.00 3,600.000.00 100.003,600.00
Correct for two new hires full entry physical $3,600 each. Varies widely depending on recruitments and rising expenses
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2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)

Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-432 F/D - UNIFORMS 8,272.6013,583.4217,339.95 14,950.00 16,050.00 2,850.0013.26 21.5913,200.00
Varies depending on initial issues

    Haley Class A                        1200

    12 FT Staff at $750 per year        9000

    6 Per Diem staff at $375 per year2250

    FT Initial issues-each                1100

    Per Diem Initial issues-each          600

    Tee shirtsgroup order                 600
39 shirts

    Replacements                        200

 Total14950

Corrected for two new hires issue instead of one @ $1,1100. See external Note
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Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-433 F/D - PROTECTIVE GEAR 1,933.8414,608.898,587.03 24,075.00 24,075.00 2,712.0012.69 12.6921,363.00
we spend fully…
we encumber every year

          Turnout Gear$3,966 w/bailout kit                4511415864
(3966x4)

          Boots6551          655

        Helmets7003over ten years 2100

          gloves1404           560

          hoods1604           640

          Bailout kit5452 1090

          repairs etc5001   500

          shields1004           400

          Wet Suits2002   400

          wet suit knife602   120

         wet suit gloves602   120

         tactron passport1001   100

          facemask4882   976

        Extrication gloves55each10   550
  Budget number24075

Much of the history of protective clothing expenses are done via encumbrances at the end of the year. See external note
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Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-434 F/D - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 3,559.506,589.204,462.84 7,630.00 7,630.00 (95.00)(1.23) (1.23)7,725.00
   pumps annual                      2800

   Officer 1 and 2 classes (each)180
   York County FF1 and 2             1000

   York County Off 2                       750
   Seminars/conferences             2000

   Blue Card Training                       900

  Budget #7630

This line item purchases professional training for our members.  See external note

01-4220-16-435 F/D - TUITION & EDUCATION 1,500.001,500.000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.000.00 0.004,000.00
contractual-$1500/year/student

Has not been fully used last few years but these are the expected students this year:

  Rivet1500
   Palosek1500these are likely
  Rudolph1500

   Klanchesser1500?
   Anania1500?

7500
Keep at $4000 to see
if all 3 execute but may
need to go up in future

  Budget #4000

Tuition and education is a line item we carry to satisfy the union contract provision on tuition reimbursement.  The provision calls for up to
$1500 per year for college courses. For many years it was not used much but in the last few years at least one person has taken advantage of
it.  a quick poll of the membership shows more folks may use it this year so we kept it at $4000
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Budget Committee Budget Worksheet - FINA

Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-436 F/D - TRAINING EXPENSE 2,142.053,424.371,152.42 4,189.00 4,189.00 189.004.73 4.734,000.00
Training kept low due to 23/24 budget issues

        Jet Ski Annual course expenses600need 3 lts at ICS 400
     Seacoast Chiefs seminar tuitions500

     Labor law notices                       100
     CDL exam preparation               169

     liquid smoke                               170
     testing                                       400

     promotional processes               550
   NFA-Command and Controlsupplemental         300

     Water Rescue courses               500
    Misc. course tuitions/funding etc.       500

     ICS 400                                       400

4189

  Budget #4000not all will come around but then there will be others

This line item addresses the non wage cost of fire training.  See external note

01-4220-16-437 F/D - TRAVEL/MILEAGE 4,468.021,001.35549.20 970.00 970.00 170.0021.25 21.25800.00
More training interest.  No department vehicle available.

       NFA mileage per trip over and above Fed.285285
      officer 1 and 2 classes400                                400

       Deputy NFA manmade and natural disters285285

The reimburses members taking their own vehicles for department business.  mileage tolls etc.  See external note.

01-4220-16-443 F/D - DEPT HEAD EXPENSE (253.16)906.681,593.46 800.00 800.00 300.0060.00 60.00500.00
Used for catch all for things such as food for large incidents or working lunches at trainings.

varies with calls/trainings

Not sure what the -465 credit is.  Our records show $786 spent so far in 2025.  We did have several hundred dollars in fraudulent charges
spent on Wunderly's credit card but these are not accounted for in the 786.

01-4220-16-446 F/D - ADVERTISING/NOTICES 0.001,005.500.00 100.00 100.00 0.000.00 0.00100.00
Ads for per-diems/ FT recuitments.  Use mostly free sources but some exceptions.  2024-1005 was for MRI advertising lt process.
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Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-450 F/D - RADIO/RADAR/PAGERS 511.703,509.482,194.91 2,107.00 2,107.00 107.005.35 5.352,000.00
Used for programming and repair of radios.  Past few years we have upgraded our radios.

No longer have a two way preventative agreement but will have to bring Beltronics in for maintenance every once in a while.

also increased # of portables
    Beltronics programming and repairs5year average with 1000 for 2025 is $2107

01-4220-16-452 F/D - TELEPHONE 6,807.047,602.676,674.99 7,307.00 7,307.00 (493.00)(6.32) (6.32)7,800.00
Telephone and IPAD fees.  5 year average using 7602 for 2025.

01-4220-16-465 F/D - CONSULTING SERVICES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4220-16-474 F/D - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 10,212.0010,096.699,118.27 18,652.00 18,652.00 2,172.0013.18 13.1816,480.00
   Central square         519                            This is the CAD link from Rock Dispatch to our dispatch software.
   Penguin Mgmnt         792edispatch             This is one of our paging softwares as we no longer issue or repair

pagers.
   Iam responding         810                             This is the second of our paging softwares as we no longer issue or

repair pagers provides redundancy in notification
   zco                                2000public eye     This is the GIS program shared by FD,PD and Emergency

Management
    initialfirst due software2150                      This is the one time fee on our new dispatch software as they are no longer

supporting our current software
    annualfirst due software8600                      This is the annual fee for our new dispatch software

   Vector                        3060                       This is our training and rollcall/policy software.
   knox annual fee          721                       This software supports our knox box system

See external note.

01-4220-16-490 F/D - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 8,270.4015,499.028,122.14 10,689.00 10,689.00 2,689.0033.61 33.618,000.00
Quarterly air sampling scba
cylinder hydro
compressor service
posichek facepiece flow test
facepiece test
Hose testing
Ground ladders

This is the line item that addresses all maintenance of our fire equipment. The external note contains the major components of this line item
(about $9000). There is also smaller items that always come about.  5 year average with 9000 as 2025 number is $10689.

01-4220-16-494 F/D - COPIER EXPENSE 1,652.092,476.392,007.25 2,700.00 2,700.00 0.000.00 0.002,700.00

TOWN OF RYEPrinted 11/14/2025 9:33AM Page  38By AGRIFFIN of  63



2026 Budget For: GENERAL FUND Include: Expenditures - Board of Selectmen Detail  (Operational Budget)
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Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4220-16-545 F/D - FLAGS 3,339.001,570.004,095.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.000.00 0.003,000.00
Flag line item takes care of flags in town such as cemetary markers, rye center flags and, most recently the court room flags. This account
was assigned to us in 2023.  3 year average is $3001.

01-4220-16-560 F/D - MEMBERSHIP DUES 5,927.008,731.446,575.00 8,338.00 8,338.00 738.009.71 9.717,600.00
   NFPA ONLINE                   1725

    Seacoast Chiefs                   4354includes air trailers and START
   NH Health officers X2               90

   Fire Engineering                       45
   NH assoc of fire chiefsx2     200

   IafcX2                                             714
   first responder news               85

   boat us                                        25
    ctr for public safety excellence650X2

   NFPA membership dep and chief450

5 year average with 2025 at 8338 is $7592, however cost have risen since 2021 especially in Seacoast Chiefs.  memberships are listed in
External note

01-4220-16-600 F/D - SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 130.981,060.7540.48 300.00 300.00 0.000.00 0.00300.00
This line item is for disposable supplies such as speedi dry etc. although it seems it was sometimes charge off to a different line item.
Propose to keep it at 300.

01-4220-16-605 F/D - INSPECTION SUPPLIES 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 (299.00)(99.67) (99.67)300.00

01-4220-16-620 F/D - OFFICE SUPPLIES 335.301,583.07521.47 792.00 792.00 (8.00)(1.00) (1.00)800.00
5 year average 792

01-4220-16-625 F/D - POSTAGE 33.8089.63238.01 100.00 100.00 (50.00)(33.33) (33.33)150.00

01-4220-16-635 F/D - VEHICLES/FUEL & OIL 7,524.3910,775.728,940.77 9,488.00 9,488.00 (814.00)(7.90) (7.90)10,302.00
2024 usage

 DiesalGasoline
 2232.7 gal1055.2 gal

    2026 recommended rate: 2.95/gal2.75/Gal

  Subtotals65862902

 Budget #9488

Used 2024 fuel consumption numbers as that was the most recent year and most accurately reflects our run volume.  Assigned recommended
pricing as per the DPW Director.  See External note
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Indent Notes

01-4220-16-637 F/D - VEHICLES/TIRES 0.000.001,268.97 3,650.00 3,650.00 (350.00)(8.75) (8.75)4,000.00
 Car21250

  Spare2400Ladder tires est for 2 tires

Contains provisions to give a set of tires to Car 2 and if needed a set of larger vehicle tires based on the Ladder Truck.  See external note

01-4220-16-639 F/D - VEHICLES/REPAIRS 39,066.9354,332.2613,774.22 18,000.00 18,000.00 3,300.0022.45 22.4514,700.00
2024 was an outlier as 24000 was an insured loss due to salt water damage at the house fire on ocean boulevard.  Subtracting that loss the 5
year average is 22494. we do have mostly newer vehicles now but still have E5 and most of year with E3 until the new truck arrives. E3 is
showing repairs from salt exposure.  Best estimate is to go with $18000

01-4220-16-643 F/D - FIRE PREVENTION 251.24999.923,835.37 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00
This covers the Open House and misc. other fire prevention activities, especially for the kids.

01-4220-16-644 F/D - FORESTRY 150.810.000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00
Interestingly enough we had not spent much out of this line item however with the brush fire this year we are in need of new chaps and
protective gear for our brush fire response.  This will average out to approx. $3000.  We will make these purchases over a three year period.

01-4220-16-646 F/D - FIRE ALARM MAINTENANCE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4220-16-679 F/D - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 1,167.3922,884.6725,399.14 10,000.00 10,000.00 1,000.0011.11 11.119,000.00
Hydra assist valve for squad 3500

  auto cribbing1980
  auto cribbing2550

  two ipads2200
   wifi point 500apparatus bay

You will note the past many years we have exceeded our budget in this area.  When I came to Rye in late 2017 I found the equipment in the
department largely in critical need of replacement/upgrade.  Progressive replacement over many years was the plan and has gone very well!
This year we also have a large list but prioritized it down to the items found in the external note

01-4220-16-990 F/D - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.0033,008.8919,611.30 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

1,638,664.062,128,506.952,027,461.58 2,613,039.00 2,733,646.00 633,211.7924.40 30.152,100,434.2116 -

1,638,664.062,128,506.952,027,461.58 2,613,039.00 2,733,646.00 633,211.7924.40 30.152,100,434.214220 - FIRE

4240 - BUILDING INSPECTION
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Indent Notes

18 -
01-4240-18-400 B/I - SALARIES 97,096.3898,456.3093,740.50 103,100.00 103,100.00 5,650.005.80 5.8097,450.00

Building Inspector Salary   $100,000.00
3.1% COLA     $3,100.00

01-4240-18-401 B/I - WAGES 114,139.25139,597.82134,547.22 222,200.00 222,200.00 24,050.0012.14 12.14198,150.00
Admin Assist.  Wages    $68,500.00
Admin Assist. Wages 3.1% COLA     $2,200.00
Deputy Building Inspector Wages    $75,400.00
Deputy Building Inspector 3.1% COLA     $2,400.00
1 PT Placeholder    $53,000.00
1 PT Placeholder 3.1% COLA     $1,700.00
1 PT Assistant    $18,400.00
1 PT Assistant 3.1% COLA       $600.00

01-4240-18-402 B/I - OVERTIME 1,057.530.000.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 1,900.000.00 0.000.00
Deputy Building Inspector     $1,700.00
Admin Assist.       $200.00

01-4240-18-420 B/I - VACATION BUY BACK 0.000.000.00 9,700.00 9,700.00 5,925.00156.95 156.953,775.00
Building Inspector     $4,000.00
Deputy Building Inspector     $3,000.00
Admin Assist.     $2,700.00

01-4240-18-422 B/I - FICA/MEDI 16,129.7718,785.8717,836.37 25,773.00 25,773.00 2,873.0012.55 12.5522,900.00
Building Inspector     $8,193.00
Deputy Building Inspector     $6,311.00
Admin Assist.     $5,630.00
Other     $5,639.00

01-4240-18-423 B/I - RETIREMENT 20,906.9132,140.8231,468.98 33,558.00 33,558.00 1,353.004.20 4.2032,205.00
Building Inspector    $13,655.00
Deputy Building Inspector    $10,519.00
Admin Assist.     $9,384.00

01-4240-18-424 B/I - HEALTH INSURANCE 23,727.3539,578.5636,613.04 47,200.00 47,200.00 1,735.003.82 3.8245,465.00
2 FTE Health Insurance Opt-Out - $9,584.10 each    $19,200.00
Building Inspector    $28,000.00

01-4240-18-425 B/I - DENTAL INSURANCE 498.21559.04534.52 700.00 700.00 110.0018.64 18.64590.00
1 FT EE's @ $614 per year
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01-4240-18-426 B/I - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 1,853.012,477.462,619.45 2,700.00 2,700.00 90.003.45 3.452,610.00
3 FT EE's

01-4240-18-432 B/I - UNIFORMS 150.00801.741,040.61 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.000.00 0.001,200.00

01-4240-18-434 B/I - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 530.001,409.25930.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.000.00 0.005,000.00

01-4240-18-437 B/I - TRAVEL/MILEAGE 0.002,623.02516.12 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.000.00 0.001,800.00

01-4240-18-443 B/I - DEPT HEAD EXPENSE 0.0058.630.00 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

01-4240-18-452 B/I - TELEPHONE 1,733.042,206.121,606.51 1,950.00 1,950.00 0.000.00 0.001,950.00

01-4240-18-461 B/I - FEMA REMEDIATION PLAN 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 1.000.00 0.000.00

01-4240-18-465 B/I - PUMP OUT CONSULTING FEES 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.00

01-4240-18-468 B/I - CONTRACTED SERVICES 10,870.0010,850.007,750.00 11,000.00 11,000.00 0.000.00 0.0011,000.00

01-4240-18-474 B/I - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 0.00675.00604.20 45,000.00 45,000.00 44,375.00999.99 999.99625.00

01-4240-18-550 B/I - PRINTING 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.00

01-4240-18-560 B/I - MEMBERSHIP DUES 685.001,355.001,175.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (200.00)(16.67) (16.67)1,200.00

01-4240-18-570 B/I - BOOKS & PUBLICATIONS 319.501,419.00545.21 1,000.00 1,000.00 (200.00)(16.67) (16.67)1,200.00

01-4240-18-620 B/I - OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,418.373,711.573,516.16 3,800.00 3,800.00 (200.00)(5.00) (5.00)4,000.00

01-4240-18-625 B/I - POSTAGE 1,004.551,707.761,694.76 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.000.00 0.001,800.00

01-4240-18-635 B/I - VEHICLES/FUEL & OIL 309.130.00721.98 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.000.00 0.001,200.00

01-4240-18-639 B/I - VEHICLES/REPAIRS 0.001,735.000.00 1.00 1.00 1.000.00 0.000.00

01-4240-18-679 B/I - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.000.000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 5,999.00999.99 999.991.00

293,428.00360,147.96337,460.63 528,085.00 528,085.00 93,462.0021.50 21.50434,623.0018 -

293,428.00360,147.96337,460.63 528,085.00 528,085.00 93,462.0021.50 21.50434,623.004240 - BUILDING INSPECTION

4290 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
17 -
01-4290-17-415 E/M - TRAINING WAGES 0.001,971.67200.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,000.00150.00 150.002,000.00

There are 3 Seabrook Station FEMA drills during the year 2026

01-4290-17-422 E/M - FICA/MEDI 12.3150.5918.37 383.00 383.00 230.00150.33 150.33153.00
Based on $5K estimate

01-4290-17-439 E/M - FOOD 0.00891.47706.09 900.00 900.00 300.0050.00 50.00600.00
In 2026 we have 3 Seabrook Drills scheduled.  These occur every 2 years with all 3 being in  2026.

01-4290-17-442 E/M - ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 1,370.852,483.781,344.56 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.000.00 0.005,000.00

01-4290-17-450 E/M - RADIO/RADAR/PAGERS 696.702,058.002,280.02 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4290-17-452 E/M - TELEPHONE 802.74987.781,232.13 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4290-17-474 E/M - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 4,000.004,000.004,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.000.00 0.004,000.00

01-4290-17-590 E/M - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.000.000.00 300.00 300.00 0.000.00 0.00300.00
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01-4290-17-620 E/M - OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00858.95723.49 300.00 300.00 0.000.00 0.00300.00

01-4290-17-679 E/M - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.000.000.00 200.00 200.00 0.000.00 0.00200.00

01-4290-17-990 E/M - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

6,882.6013,302.2410,504.66 18,083.00 18,083.00 3,530.0024.26 24.2614,553.0017 -

6,882.6013,302.2410,504.66 18,083.00 18,083.00 3,530.0024.26 24.2614,553.004290 - EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

4312 - HIGHWAY AND STREETS
23 -
01-4312-23-400 P/W - SALARIES 83,374.66102,011.8895,082.40 134,100.00 134,100.00 27,775.0026.12 26.12106,325.00

Director of PWD Salary   $130,000.00
3.1% COLA     $4,100.00

01-4312-23-401 P/W - WAGES 274,473.00389,956.23314,529.76 475,000.00 445,900.00 6,830.008.18 1.56439,070.00
6 FT PWD   $394,800.00
1 PT PWD - Per BOS approval remove/move PT Custodian from 4312 P/W to 4194-02 T/B. Correct Admin hours to 24 per week.

$37,300.00
6 FT Est Increase    $12,600.00
1 PT Est Increase - Per BOS approval remove/move PT Custodian from 4312 P/W to 4194-02 T/B. Correct Admin hours to 24 per week.
$1,200.00

01-4312-23-402 P/W - OVERTIME WAGES 51,142.2846,365.9632,709.91 64,100.00 64,100.00 1,700.002.72 2.7262,400.00
Modest increase of  2.75% for anticipated COLA
This estimate takes into consideration the unknown of winter weather response and the increased demand for services at Town events and
functions.

01-4312-23-412 P/W - TEMPORARY HELP 7,516.8215,183.4314,158.98 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.000.00 0.0025,000.00
No change.
The expenditure would be higher if temporary help was available in the current job market.
The department relies on temporary and seasonal help to accomplish the annual maintenance requirements.

01-4312-23-420 P/W - VACATION BUY BACK 1,202.807,940.400.00 6,950.00 6,950.00 0.000.00 0.006,950.00

01-4312-23-422 P/W - FICA/MEDI 30,779.7140,119.8232,765.96 53,944.00 51,718.00 3,468.0011.80 7.1948,250.00
Director of PWD    $10,656.00
6 FT PWD    $36,204.00
1 PT EA - Per BOS approval remove/move PT Custodian from 4312 P/W to 4194-02 T/B. Correct Admin hours to 24 per week.     $2,945.00
1 Temp PWD     $1,913.00

01-4312-23-423 P/W - RETIREMENT 56,691.0471,550.8758,363.60 78,100.00 78,100.00 2,735.003.63 3.6375,365.00
Director of PWD    $17,761.00
6 FT PWD    $60,339.00
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Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4312-23-424 P/W - HEALTH INSURANCE 100,789.53129,511.20128,527.45 205,900.00 205,900.00 25,525.0014.15 14.15180,375.00
Director of PWD    $41,500.00
3 FT PWD    $72,000.00
1 FT Health Buy-out     $9,600.00
2 FT PWD Placeholder    $82,800.00

01-4312-23-425 P/W - DENTAL INSURANCE 2,079.282,700.093,061.44 4,300.00 4,300.00 170.004.12 4.124,130.00
7 FT EE's @ $614 per year

01-4312-23-426 P/W - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 3,658.934,721.495,309.46 5,700.00 5,700.00 (300.00)(5.00) (5.00)6,000.00
7 FT EE's

01-4312-23-430 P/W - BACK GROUND CHECKS 150.00200.00225.00 250.00 250.00 0.000.00 0.00250.00
No change
Pre employment background check.

01-4312-23-431 P/W - PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTS 687.001,850.003,399.00 2,300.00 2,300.00 0.000.00 0.002,300.00
No change.
Program membership fee, average of 5 drug and 5 alcohol random screens. New employee physicals and pre employment drug screens.

01-4312-23-432 P/W - UNIFORMS 6,206.9912,069.5510,011.42 13,650.00 13,650.00 0.000.00 0.0013,650.00
No Change

01-4312-23-434 P/W - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 315.00435.00490.00 1,700.00 1,700.00 0.000.00 0.001,700.00
No change. Professional development for the DPW staff Culvert Maintainer license, salt applicator, t2 Road Scholar programs etc.
I hope to develop a certification program for a more comprehensive salt applicator certification therought he NHDES and UNHT2

01-4312-23-439 P/W - FOOD 736.101,404.84670.82 3,360.00 3,360.00 0.000.00 0.003,360.00
No Change. This benefit is afforded under the union CBA. 12 winter callouts for breakfast 10 staff @ $12.00/meal.  12 winter dinner callouts for
10 staff @ $16.00/meal

619,803.14826,020.76699,305.20 1,074,354.00 1,043,028.00 67,903.0010.18 6.96975,125.0023 -

24 -
01-4312-24-443 P/W - DEPT HEAD EXPENSE 314.00179.67231.49 400.00 400.00 0.000.00 0.00400.00

No change. License plates and licese renewals. NHMA and NHPWA meetings

01-4312-24-450 P/W - RADIO/RADAR/PAGERS 680.404,811.70712.65 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.000.00 0.005,000.00
No change. Repalce and instalation of 1 of 10 radios annually. Miscellaneoous repairs and annual tuning.
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Indent Notes

01-4312-24-452 P/W - TELEPHONE 6,004.855,857.745,538.01 6,420.00 6,420.00 0.000.00 0.006,420.00
No change.
Internet Access
3 land lines and 3 cellular serrvices, FAX
Seacoast Fire Alarm Service.

01-4312-24-467 P/W - PAVING SERVICES 531,614.92528,483.12480,066.32 750,000.00 780,000.00 260,000.0044.23 50.00520,000.00
Historically over spent. I maximize this budget annually.
Pavement Condition Index 75. Major collector roads PCI 81.61. Local roads PCI 74.59

01-4312-24-468 P/W - CONTRACTED SERVICES 42,782.6046,842.2934,901.75 61,000.00 61,000.00 3,750.006.55 6.5557,250.00
Modest increase. 6.5% increase.
This line covers
Street Sweeping (MS4 mandate)
Catch Basin Cleaning (MS4 mandate)
Roadside Mowing
Grading Gravel Roads
Guard rail repair etc.

01-4312-24-474 P/W - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 3,241.984,815.009,815.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 1,500.0023.08 23.086,500.00
Increase to accomodate raising prices.
This line supports;
Street Scan Pavement Mgmt (PCI)
Precisiion Weather Service
Transfer Station credit card Services (Interware)
Ford Scan Tool
International Sccan Tool
ChatGPT subscription

01-4312-24-620 P/W - OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,423.021,737.521,436.79 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00
4 year average $1538.5
No change

01-4312-24-625 P/W - POSTAGE 94.10281.26179.51 300.00 300.00 0.000.00 0.00300.00
No Change
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Indent Notes

01-4312-24-635 P/W - VEHICLES/FUEL & OIL 19,197.0928,477.1336,437.66 38,400.00 38,400.00 (6,850.00)(15.14) (15.14)45,250.00
Decrease of $6850.00. 15.1% Decrease due to lower fuel prices.
5 yr consumption averages used in projection calculations.
Budget estimate price
Gasoline @ $2.75/g
Diesel  @ $2.95/g
Transition away from diesel one ton trucks to gasoline.
Oil & Hydraulic fluids, DEF, Grease

01-4312-24-637 P/W - VEHICLES/TIRES 2,104.994,359.201,670.44 5,200.00 5,200.00 0.000.00 0.005,200.00
No change. Plow trucks, one ton trucks, car and trailer tires and mounting

Over expended T/S Equipment Tires and reassined remaining balnce to T/S Tires

01-4312-24-639 P/W - VEHICLES/REPAIRS 41,138.5863,817.9043,234.43 56,500.00 56,500.00 0.000.00 0.0056,500.00
4 year average expense $49172.00.
No change.
This line supports;
4 big plow trucks
5 one ton plow trucks
plow cutting edges, and misc equipment

01-4312-24-656 P/W - SIGNS 3,250.519,364.112,888.51 6,750.00 6,750.00 0.000.00 0.006,750.00
No change for 4 years.
4 year average 5801.00
This line supports signs and cross walk pedestals.

01-4312-24-658 P/W - CONSTRUCTION SUPPLIES 5,700.8325,844.6216,464.12 16,000.00 16,000.00 0.000.00 0.0016,000.00
No Change
4 year average of expense is $15931.00
This line supports.
Hot Asphalt
Cold patch for winter potholes.
Gravels
Hand Tools

01-4312-24-665 P/W - SALT AND SAND 102,999.7972,390.5385,175.02 111,750.00 111,750.00 0.000.00 0.00111,750.00
No change.
Contract for 1400 tons.1000 bulk salt 400 treated salt.
5 yr use average 1052 tons.
We never want to run out of salt.
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Indent Notes

01-4312-24-668 P/W - PAVEMENT MARKINGS 43,683.8141,698.2737,352.69 64,750.00 64,750.00 8,200.0014.50 14.5056,550.00
This line is budgeted to the average bid price of 2025 bid submisssions, and in Departmental needs. 165,000 LF @ $0.175/LF & 315,000 LF @
$0.095.

01-4312-24-775 P/W - DRAINAGE 1,689.5510,757.193,799.86 10,000.00 10,000.00 (5,000.00)(33.33) (33.33)15,000.00
This line supports annual stormwater drainage repairs and maintenance. Pipe, structures, catch basin frames and grates, video and vactor
truck rental.

01-4312-24-990 P/W - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.0015,756.67 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

805,921.02849,717.25775,660.92 1,141,970.00 1,171,970.00 261,600.0025.44 28.74910,370.0024 -

1,425,724.161,675,738.011,474,966.12 2,216,324.00 2,214,998.00 329,503.0017.55 17.481,885,495.004312 - HIGHWAY AND STREETS

4316 - STREET LIGHTS
27 -
01-4316-27-480 S/L - ELECTRIC 2,269.042,518.432,611.56 2,600.00 2,600.00 (700.00)(21.21) (21.21)3,300.00

7 Streetlights and warning beacons Town wide

01-4316-27-646 S/L - FIXTURE MAINTENANCE 418.000.00320.00 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

2,687.042,518.432,931.56 3,100.00 3,100.00 (700.00)(18.42) (18.42)3,800.0027 -

2,687.042,518.432,931.56 3,100.00 3,100.00 (700.00)(18.42) (18.42)3,800.004316 - STREET LIGHTS

4323 - SOLID WASTE COLLECTION
33 -
01-4323-33-401 T/S - WAGES 154,979.27183,710.95159,927.29 219,600.00 191,800.00 7,300.0019.02 3.96184,500.00

Per BOS approval correct by removing 3 PT already accounted for in T/S - Temporary Help.
3 FT TS Wages   $185,900.00
3 FT TS Est Increase     $5,900.00

01-4323-33-412 T/S - TEMPORARY HELP 24,407.4643,243.8737,105.62 41,000.00 41,000.00 2,000.005.13 5.1339,000.00

01-4323-33-420 T/S - VACATION BUY BACK 0.003,133.180.00 0.00 0.00 (2,825.00)(100.00) (100.00)2,825.00

01-4323-33-422 T/S - FICA/MEDI 13,274.2816,492.5514,371.10 19,937.00 17,810.00 495.0015.14 2.8617,315.00
Per BOS approval correct by removing 3 PT already accounted for in T/S - Temporary Help.
3 FT TS    $14,673.00
2 Temp TS     $3,137.00

01-4323-33-423 T/S - RETIREMENT 17,633.3819,225.9320,568.47 24,455.00 24,455.00 (1,270.00)(4.94) (4.94)25,725.00
3 FT TS    $24,455.00
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01-4323-33-424 T/S - HEALTH INSURANCE 44,053.9349,361.7430,866.45 61,400.00 61,400.00 7,610.0014.15 14.1553,790.00
3 FT EE's

01-4323-33-425 T/S - DENTAL INSURANCE 1,480.901,590.76897.37 1,900.00 1,900.00 130.007.34 7.341,770.00
3 FT EE's @ $614 per year

01-4323-33-426 T/S - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 1,689.851,932.561,291.70 2,200.00 2,200.00 525.0031.34 31.341,675.00
3 FT EE's

01-4323-33-480 T/S - ELECTRIC 2,993.783,637.143,568.22 4,200.00 4,200.00 (800.00)(16.00) (16.00)5,000.00
The energy committe provided the figures using 5 year kWh usage and average of the 2026 electric rate.
This line supports the Transfer Station and the Swap Shop

01-4323-33-490 T/S - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 16,057.0022,813.9426,413.73 22,000.00 22,000.00 0.000.00 0.0022,000.00
No change.
This line supports heavy equipment repairs to loaders, backhoes, skidsteer, bailers Etc

01-4323-33-590 T/S - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,714.484,053.824,109.14 4,600.00 4,600.00 0.000.00 0.004,600.00
No change.

01-4323-33-635 T/S - VEHICLES/FUEL & OIL 4,480.183,662.047,302.76 4,350.00 4,350.00 (2,300.00)(34.59) (34.59)6,650.00
Decrease of 34.6%.
Due to lower diesel pricing and calculation of a 5 year use average.

01-4323-33-637 T/S - VEHICLES/TIRES 5,623.383,983.703,830.40 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,000.0033.33 33.333,000.00
Increase of 33.33%
5 yr average is $6010.00. Current budget recommendationi better aligns with historic expenditure.

01-4323-33-735 T/S - REPLACEMENT/IMPROVEMENTS 469.0932,039.448,622.01 20,000.00 20,000.00 15,000.00300.00 300.005,000.00
Increase to within historic requests. Reduced in 2024 to accomodate budgetary constraints of 3%.
This line supports transfer station pavement replacement, dumpster replacement, referbished bailer purchases.

01-4323-33-990 T/S - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.008,950.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

288,856.98388,881.62327,824.26 429,642.00 399,715.00 26,865.0015.23 7.21372,850.0033 -

288,856.98388,881.62327,824.26 429,642.00 399,715.00 26,865.0015.23 7.21372,850.004323 - SOLID WASTE COLLECTION

4324 - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL
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34 -
01-4324-34-500 SWD - TIPPING FEES 165,053.59189,222.46194,022.90 230,500.00 230,500.00 8,190.003.68 3.68222,310.00

Slight increase for contractual tipping fee increase, new State NH mandated surcharge and to accomodate a fluctuating comodities market.

01-4324-34-502 T/S - COMPACTOR LEASE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4324-34-504 SWD - HAULING/TRANSPORT 72,888.4093,265.4781,277.64 112,500.00 112,500.00 (3,150.00)(2.72) (2.72)115,650.00
2.7% decrease.
Using a 5 year average for hauling numbers I was able to decrese the overall budget request even with a contract increase of 10.1%. There is
no margin for error.

01-4324-34-560 SWD - MEMBERSHIP DUES 6,156.871,087.206,956.75 4,550.00 7,550.00 0.00(39.74) 0.007,550.00
Per BOS approval correct input error amount should be $7,550 not $4,550.
no change

01-4324-34-990 SWD - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

244,098.86283,575.13282,257.29 347,550.00 350,550.00 5,040.000.59 1.46345,510.0034 -

244,098.86283,575.13282,257.29 347,550.00 350,550.00 5,040.000.59 1.46345,510.004324 - SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

4411 - HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
37 -
01-4411-37-408 H/O - STIPEND 0.0013,440.0012,955.00 14,400.00 14,300.00 425.003.78 3.0613,875.00

H/O - STIPEND    $13,900.00
3.1% COLA - Per BOS approval wanted to make the Salary change equivalent to the 3.1%, department level includes 3.1% for entire year
whereas the prior year split rates between the first 3 months and last 9 months.       $400.00

01-4411-37-422 H/O - FICA/MEDI 0.001,028.16991.06 1,102.00 1,094.00 34.003.96 3.211,060.00
Change to H/O Stipend has an equivalent change to FICA/MEDI based on 7.65% of wages.

01-4411-37-560 H/O - MEMBERSHIP DUES 0.000.0090.00 100.00 100.00 0.000.00 0.00100.00

0.0014,468.1614,036.06 15,602.00 15,494.00 459.003.77 3.0515,035.0037 -

0.0014,468.1614,036.06 15,602.00 15,494.00 459.003.77 3.0515,035.004411 - HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

4414 - PEST CONTROL
38 -
01-4414-38-401 A/C - WAGES 46,914.7058,149.3850,275.79 65,400.00 65,400.00 (2,880.00)(4.22) (4.22)68,280.00

FT Animal Control Wages    $63,400.00
FT Animal Control Wages 3.1% COLA     $2,000.00

01-4414-38-422 A/C - FICA/MEDI 3,593.584,358.273,781.18 5,003.00 5,003.00 (222.00)(4.25) (4.25)5,225.00

01-4414-38-423 A/C - RETIREMENT 4,498.726,347.470.00 8,339.00 8,339.00 (901.00)(9.75) (9.75)9,240.00
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01-4414-38-424 A/C - HEALTH INSURANCE 3,846.907,714.160.00 9,600.00 9,600.00 (3,850.00)(28.62) (28.62)13,450.00
Animal Control Health Out-out

01-4414-38-425 A/C - DENTAL INSURANCE 489.70373.120.00 700.00 700.00 110.0018.64 18.64590.00
1 FT EE @ $614 per year

01-4414-38-426 A/C - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 583.26472.080.00 900.00 900.00 190.0026.76 26.76710.00
1 FT EE

01-4414-38-437 A/C - TRAVEL/MILEAGE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 (1.00)(100.00) (100.00)1.00

01-4414-38-515 A/C - ANIMAL CARE 0.0034.75325.00 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

01-4414-38-679 A/C - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.00398.82225.00 300.00 300.00 0.000.00 0.00300.00

59,926.8677,848.0554,606.97 90,742.00 90,742.00 (7,554.00)(7.68) (7.68)98,296.0038 -

39 -
01-4414-39-422 M/C - FICA/MEDI 13.3821.0213.38 60.00 62.00 2.000.00 3.3360.00

Per BOS approval update all M/C lines to 3% increase from prior year budget.

01-4414-39-462 M/C - MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT 0.000.000.00 3,950.00 3,950.00 115.003.00 3.003,835.00
Placeholder + 3%

01-4414-39-468 M/C - CONTRACTED SERVICES 175.00275.00175.00 775.00 798.00 23.000.00 2.97775.00
Per BOS approval update all M/C lines to 3% increase from prior year budget.

01-4414-39-649 M/C - ARBOVIRUS SURVEILLANCE 8,000.008,000.006,400.00 8,240.00 8,240.00 240.003.00 3.008,000.00
Placeholder + 3%

01-4414-39-650 M/C - EMERGENCY ADULTICIDING 2,250.003,360.002,520.00 4,635.00 4,635.00 135.003.00 3.004,500.00
Placeholder + 3%

01-4414-39-651 M/C - LARVICIDING 48,000.0051,000.0051,000.00 52,530.00 52,530.00 1,530.003.00 3.0051,000.00
Placeholder + 3%

01-4414-39-652 M/C - PRE-TREATMENT LARVAL SUR 10,000.009,600.009,600.00 10,300.00 10,300.00 300.003.00 3.0010,000.00
Placeholder + 3%
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01-4414-39-653 M/C - POST-TREAT MORTALITY SUR 5,125.004,800.004,800.00 5,150.00 5,150.00 150.003.00 3.005,000.00
Placeholder + 3%

01-4414-39-654 M/C - GREEN HEAD TRAP REPAIRS 500.00500.00500.00 515.00 515.00 15.003.00 3.00500.00
Placeholder + 3%

01-4414-39-655 M/C - GREENHEAD TRAPS 1,200.001,100.001,000.00 1,236.00 1,236.00 36.003.00 3.001,200.00
Placeholder + 3%

01-4414-39-657 M/C - ULV STREET SPRAYING 0.000.000.00 3,090.00 3,090.00 90.003.00 3.003,000.00
Placeholder + 3%

01-4414-39-658 M/C - GREENHEAD CONSTRUCTION 2,800.002,720.002,720.00 2,884.00 2,884.00 84.003.00 3.002,800.00
Placeholder + 3%

01-4414-39-659 M/C - TICK TREATMENT 250.000.000.00 773.00 773.00 23.003.07 3.07750.00
Placeholder + 3%

78,313.3881,376.0278,728.38 94,138.00 94,163.00 2,743.002.97 3.0091,420.0039 -

138,240.24159,224.07133,335.35 184,880.00 184,905.00 (4,811.00)(2.55) (2.54)189,716.004414 - PEST CONTROL

4442 - DIRECT ASSISTANCE
44 -
01-4442-44-401 D/A - WAGES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4442-44-422 D/A - FICA/MEDI 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4442-44-438 D/A - OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4442-44-468 D/A - CONTRACTED SERVICES 275.00300.000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.000.00 0.002,000.00

01-4442-44-486 D/A - MEETINGS/SEMINARS 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4442-44-680 D/A - FOOD 0.000.000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 200.0025.00 25.00800.00

01-4442-44-681 D/A - MEDICAL 0.000.000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 200.0025.00 25.00800.00

01-4442-44-682 D/A - UTILITIES 0.001,193.97274.39 2,500.00 2,500.00 200.008.70 8.702,300.00

01-4442-44-683 D/A - TAXES/INSURANCE 0.000.000.00 500.00 500.00 100.0025.00 25.00400.00

01-4442-44-684 D/A - RENTS/MORTGAGES 1,100.002,200.001,000.00 27,500.00 25,000.00 0.0010.00 0.0025,000.00
Per BOS reduce Direct Assistance total to $35,000.

01-4442-44-685 D/A - VEHICLES/FUEL & OIL 1,141.32330.210.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 400.0025.00 25.001,600.00
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Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4442-44-686 D/A - OTHER ASSISTANCE 0.000.000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.000.00 0.000.00

2,516.324,024.181,274.39 37,500.00 35,000.00 2,100.0013.98 6.3832,900.0044 -

2,516.324,024.181,274.39 37,500.00 35,000.00 2,100.0013.98 6.3832,900.004442 - DIRECT ASSISTANCE

4520 - PARKS AND RECREATION
50 -
01-4520-50-400 REC - SALARIES 67,546.7888,498.0184,572.80 172,100.00 172,100.00 81,135.0089.19 89.1990,965.00

Rec Director Salary    $91,700.00
3.1% COLA     $2,900.00
1 FT Assist Rec Direcotr Salary    $75,100.00
1 FT Assist Rec Direcotr 3.1% COLA     $2,400.00

01-4520-50-401 REC - WAGES 69,560.76121,792.2076,802.07 60,200.00 35,300.00 (90,245.00)(52.05) (71.88)125,545.00
1 PT Rec Wages    $11,500.00
1 PT Rec Wages 3.1% COLA       $400.00
1 PT Placeholder - 6 Months - Per BOS approval reduce PT Rec Admin Assistant to 6 months at $30/hour for 30 hours per week.    $23,400.00

01-4520-50-417 REC - SPECIAL NEEDS AID 0.0010,854.4711,733.80 12,100.00 12,100.00 0.000.00 0.0012,100.00
This the the budget for the person that works in the  Afterschool program that works with the special needs children.  This person did not
work most of this year but has returned and I anticipate she will work all of next year.

01-4520-50-420 REC - VACATION BUY BACK 0.000.000.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 6,600.000.00 0.000.00
Rec Director     $3,600.00
Assist. Rec Director     $3,000.00

01-4520-50-422 REC - FICA/MEDI 10,217.7516,505.3812,498.30 19,201.00 17,296.00 (194.00)9.78 (1.11)17,490.00
Rec Direcotr     $7,512.00
Assist. Rec Director     $6,158.00
1 PT Rec       $910.00
1 PT Placeholder - 6 Months - Change to Rec Wages for 1 PT Admin Assistant has an equivalent change to FICA/MEDI based on 7.65% of
wages.     $1,790.00
Special Needs Counselor       $926.00

01-4520-50-423 REC - RETIREMENT 25,669.7030,447.2321,620.27 22,785.00 22,785.00 (16,000.00)(41.25) (41.25)38,785.00
Rec Director    $12,521.00
Assist. Rec Director    $10,264.00

01-4520-50-424 REC - HEALTH INSURANCE 42,783.8044,050.9634,466.08 58,700.00 58,700.00 (3,340.00)(5.38) (5.38)62,040.00
3 DT EEs
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Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4520-50-425 REC - DENTAL INSURANCE 1,519.031,119.441,069.16 1,900.00 1,900.00 130.007.34 7.341,770.00
3 FT EE's @ $614 per year

01-4520-50-426 REC - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 2,082.462,413.861,830.49 2,400.00 2,400.00 (920.00)(27.71) (27.71)3,320.00
3 FT EE's

01-4520-50-430 REC - BACK-GROUND CHECKS 350.00800.00945.70 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4520-50-434 REC - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 2,130.303,746.233,568.10 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,000.0033.33 33.333,000.00
Added to this line in the anticipation of a new employee and additional training.

01-4520-50-437 REC - TRAVEL/MILEAGE 140.70465.10184.71 300.00 300.00 (200.00)(40.00) (40.00)500.00

01-4520-50-446 REC - ADVERTISING/NOTICES 886.691,307.13384.59 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4520-50-452 REC - TELEPHONE 5,337.676,229.226,818.47 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.000.00 0.005,000.00

01-4520-50-474 REC - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 5,189.904,949.9016,776.06 5,200.00 5,200.00 200.004.00 4.005,000.00
Added to this line as the price of the software usage fee has increased.

01-4520-50-480 REC - ELECTRIC 2,946.492,972.463,649.46 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.000.00 0.003,000.00

01-4520-50-481 REC - HEATING FUEL 2,390.582,442.312,364.19 2,500.00 2,500.00 500.0025.00 25.002,000.00
Added to this line per last year's usage

01-4520-50-482 REC - WATER 1,424.50769.001,538.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (500.00)(33.33) (33.33)1,500.00
Lessened this line due to this years usage

01-4520-50-483 REC - MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 134.91567.76790.40 1,200.00 1,200.00 (14,200.00)(92.21) (92.21)15,400.00
This was the correct budgeted amount for this line item.  Used for things for park maintenance and supplies

01-4520-50-486 REC - FACILITIES 10,720.0012,740.0010,640.00 15,400.00 15,400.00 15,400.000.00 0.000.00
This the corrected amount budgeted for the rental of the Wave at Rye Congregational Church for both the lease of the upstairs levels for
senior and teen activities and programs and the use of the facility's kitchen/dining area for senior luncheons.

01-4520-50-487 REC - RESTROOMS 240.8487.310.00 300.00 300.00 (200.00)(40.00) (40.00)500.00
Lowered due to prior years usage

01-4520-50-507 REC - MOWING 13,677.0021,022.0020,146.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 2,000.009.09 9.0922,000.00

01-4520-50-510 REC - PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 9,728.468,989.486,622.96 13,000.00 13,000.00 (1,000.00)(7.14) (7.14)14,000.00
This is for general maintenance of the facilities and grounds and I had added money to take some trees down.   I lowered the line a bit as I was
able to get some trees taken down by the DPW....still need some of the money to take down other trees that will need to be hired out.
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Indent Notes

01-4520-50-550 REC - PRINTING 1,843.403,727.55543.02 1,000.00 1,000.00 500.00100.00 100.00500.00
Added to this line due to this years printing expenses

01-4520-50-590 REC - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,396.131,115.42337.41 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.000.00 0.002,000.00

01-4520-50-620 REC - OFFICE SUPPLIES 192.30764.95702.22 500.00 500.00 (200.00)(28.57) (28.57)700.00
Lowered due to prior year usage

01-4520-50-625 REC - POSTAGE 91.99129.40363.22 100.00 100.00 50.00100.00 100.0050.00
Added due to prior year usage

01-4520-50-635 REC - VEHICLES/FUEL & OIL 0.001,567.99365.38 750.00 750.00 (1,250.00)(62.50) (62.50)2,000.00
Lowered due to prior year usage

01-4520-50-639 REC - VEHICLES/REPAIRS 0.00579.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4520-50-660 REC - PROGRAMS 3,088.551,635.056,044.78 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,000.0050.00 50.002,000.00
Added due to prior years expenses

01-4520-50-670 REC - SCHOLARSHIPS 600.00195.701,250.00 600.00 600.00 0.000.00 0.00600.00

01-4520-50-679 REC - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 1,664.631,329.00179.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00
Looking to purchase more benches and a new bike rack for the rec facility.

01-4520-50-990 REC - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.003,528.359,997.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

283,555.32397,341.86338,803.64 441,336.00 414,531.00 (19,734.00)1.63 (4.54)434,265.0050 -

51 -
01-4520-51-400 B/L - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4520-51-468 B/L - CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4520-51-476 B/L - NH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.0051 -

52 -
01-4520-52-401 B/L - WAGES 103,069.15104,788.4658,682.64 110,000.00 110,000.00 0.000.00 0.00110,000.00

Lifeguard wages are VERY dependent on weather and number of called days.  The wages are also dependent on the ability to get and recruit
enough guards to fill available shifts.  This was an issue again this year.

Returning guards will receive a $1 per hours increase

01-4520-52-422 B/L - FICA/MEDI 7,449.787,677.704,315.51 8,415.00 8,415.00 (605.00)(6.71) (6.71)9,020.00
Full FICA/MEDI (7.65%) of total Beach/Lifeguard wages of $110,000
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Account # Account Title 2025 Actuals2024 Actuals2023 Actuals Dept BOS $CY% Chg %CY2025 Budget
Indent Notes

01-4520-52-430 B/L - BACK-GROUND CHECKS 25.00225.00125.00 400.00 400.00 (300.00)(42.86) (42.86)700.00
Background checks vary due to the number of new guards.

01-4520-52-434 B/L - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 767.021,321.53131.99 1,650.00 1,650.00 (350.00)(17.50) (17.50)2,000.00
This covers lifeguard classes and recertifications

01-4520-52-437 B/L - TRAVEL/MILEAGE 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.00

01-4520-52-490 B/L - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 3,586.142,103.47900.16 3,000.00 3,000.00 1,400.0087.50 87.501,600.00
This covers the maintenance cost on specific lifeguard equipment.  In the last few years, It also covers the maintenance on our 4 shark bouys
off Wallis, Foss, Cable and Sawyers beaches.

01-4520-52-600 B/L - SUPPLIES/DISPOSABLES 178.712,033.16785.42 2,600.00 2,600.00 600.0030.00 30.002,000.00
This has mostly been used for uniforms which is not really the intent of this line item.  I recommend adding a uniforms line item 01-4520-52-
432 to this budget in the amount of $2200.  This would reduce the upplies cost to a recommended $400.

01-4520-52-679 B/L - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 739.201,881.001,900.00 2,467.00 2,467.00 867.0054.19 54.191,600.00
2021 data is an outlier due as they include the shark receivers purchases.  This is last 4 year average.  we will need to start replacing some
equipment over the next few years.  also covers cost for expenses for beach specific events ie: we bought equipment to respond to this years
jellyfish issues

01-4520-52-990 B/L - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

115,815.00120,030.3266,840.72 128,533.00 128,533.00 1,612.001.27 1.27126,921.0052 -

53 -
01-4520-53-422 B/C - FICA/MEDI 24.8652.5936.34 0.00 60.00 0.00(100.00) 0.0060.00

Reviewed by Budget Committee and Select Board. No input from Beach Committee.
Per BOS approval add amount equivalent to last year's budget.

01-4520-53-468 B/C - CONTRACTED SERVICES 325.00687.50475.00 0.00 750.00 0.00(100.00) 0.00750.00
Reviewed by Budget Committee and Select Board. No input from Beach Committee.
Per BOS approval add amount equivalent to last year's budget.

01-4520-53-476 B/C - NH ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE 360.00720.00532.00 1,080.00 1,080.00 160.0017.39 17.39920.00
Water sampling and testing at Pirates/Wallis was added in 2025 on a trial basis. Samples were collected at Pirates/Wallis 2x in the Spring
Shoulder Season and continue regularly in the current Fall/Winter Shoulder Season. The 2026 proposal includes Pirates/Wallis and Sawyers.
Water sampling and testing continue to mid-December 2025 for Sawyers and Pirates/Wallis@ the University of New Hampshire Jackson
Estuarine Lab. The cost is $30.00 for each beach sample. The program is dependent upon volunteers and weather conditions. Projected
additional costs up to $480.00 within the 2025 Budget

01-4520-53-550 B/C - PRINTING 67.6373.320.00 80.00 80.00 0.000.00 0.0080.00
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01-4520-53-620 B/C - OFFICE SUPPLIES 84.00139.94152.65 400.00 400.00 0.000.00 0.00400.00
This line item supports the Grade 4 Beach Poster Project. It also supports beach cleanups and groups that the Beach Committee partners
with for environmental activities.
Projected additional costs up to $300.00 within the 2025 Budget.

861.491,673.351,195.99 1,560.00 2,370.00 160.00(29.41) 7.242,210.0053 -

55 -
01-4520-55-401 L/M - WAGES 52,762.1966,107.0663,176.83 85,600.00 85,600.00 17,695.0026.06 26.0667,905.00

Land Use Admin Wages    $75,600.00
Land Use Admin Wages 3.1% COLA     $2,400.00
Land Use Admin Vacation Buy-back     $3,000.00
Land Use Admin OT Placeholder - Est 80 hours     $4,600.00

01-4520-55-422 L/M - FICA/MEDI 3,967.694,799.874,619.57 6,548.00 6,548.00 1,353.0026.04 26.045,195.00
Land Use Admin     $6,548.00

01-4520-55-423 L/M - RETIREMENT 0.008,888.768,704.94 10,914.00 10,914.00 1,994.0022.35 22.358,920.00
Land Use Admin    $10,914.00

01-4520-55-424 L/M - HEALTH INSURANCE 11,013.5911,856.2410,967.80 15,400.00 15,400.00 1,950.0014.50 14.5013,450.00
1 FT EE

01-4520-55-425 L/M - DENTAL INSURANCE 489.70559.68534.60 700.00 700.00 110.0018.64 18.64590.00
1 FT EE @ $614 per year

01-4520-55-426 L/M - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 616.47764.94799.82 900.00 900.00 125.0016.13 16.13775.00
1 FT EE

01-4520-55-434 L/M - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 0.000.000.00 600.00 600.00 0.000.00 0.00600.00

01-4520-55-464 L/M 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4520-55-468 L/M - CONTRACTED SERVICES 14,437.5016,912.5016,882.50 18,500.00 18,500.00 0.000.00 0.0018,500.00
No change.
This line supports the town wide lawn care and mowing.

01-4520-55-477 L/M - LANDFILL MONITORING 17,088.5715,377.3130,960.75 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.000.00 0.0020,000.00
No change
This line supports monitoring of test wells at Grove Rd and Breakfast HIll landfills and any necessary repairs.
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Indent Notes

01-4520-55-489 L/M - PARSONS CREEK MONITORING 8,454.008,409.007,946.59 17,000.00 17,000.00 2,000.0013.33 13.3315,000.00
sampling to include human DNA analysis

01-4520-55-508 L/M - CARE OF TREES 17,000.0014,678.001,600.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 5,000.0033.33 33.3315,000.00
33.3% Increase. The trees needing removal in Rye are trending to require a large crane due to size and age. This increases cost. We are falling
behind in manging the trees in Rye due to budgetary constraints. We have not had the funding for high trimming of roads in multiple years.
Additional increases could fund replacement of trees removed with new trees.

01-4520-55-560 L/M - MEMBERSHIP DUES 0.000.000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.000.00 0.002,000.00
This line supports the Land Use and Environmental Administrator memberships and certifications.
American Planning Association
New England Planning Chapter
Certified Flood Plan Manager

01-4520-55-590 L/M - MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 1.000.00 0.000.00

01-4520-55-699 L/M - PORTSMOUTH HYDRANTS 7,200.006,750.006,650.00 8,075.00 8,075.00 475.006.25 6.257,600.00
This line supports rental of 19 hydrants at $425 per hydrant from Portsmouth Water.  $25 increase per hydrant per year until reaching $650 per
hydrant.

01-4520-55-730 L/M - OUTER MARKER SITE 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.00

01-4520-55-732 L/M - NHGS RAILS TO TRAILS 0.000.000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00
No change. This line supports the maintenance of the rail Trail as needed.

01-4520-55-740 L/M - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4520-55-805 L/M - 319 GRANT MATCHING 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4520-55-990 L/M - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.000.0010,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

133,029.71155,103.36163,243.40 207,739.00 207,739.00 30,703.0017.34 17.34177,036.0055 -

56 -
01-4520-56-473 R/R - (E) FEES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.0056 -

533,261.52674,148.89570,083.75 779,168.00 753,173.00 12,741.005.23 1.72740,432.004520 - PARKS AND RECREATION

4550 - LIBRARY
58 -
01-4550-58-401 L/B - WAGES 312,623.40415,879.37410,514.60 497,000.00 497,000.00 63,500.0014.65 14.65433,500.00

01-4550-58-422 L/B - FICA/MEDI 22,739.1028,899.6128,908.45 38,021.00 38,021.00 4,771.0014.35 14.3533,250.00

01-4550-58-423 L/B - RETIREMENT 32,257.7744,079.3743,876.70 45,000.00 45,000.00 (333.00)(0.73) (0.73)45,333.00

01-4550-58-424 L/B - HEALTH INSURANCE 94,679.39121,635.10116,048.84 118,100.00 118,100.00 (16,400.00)(12.19) (12.19)134,500.00

01-4550-58-425 L/B - DENTAL INSURANCE 2,061.642,704.362,672.80 2,950.00 2,950.00 0.000.00 0.002,950.00
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01-4550-58-426 L/B - LIFE & DISABILITY INS 2,455.783,503.643,764.70 4,250.00 4,250.00 0.000.00 0.004,250.00

01-4550-58-429 L/B - MEDICAL REIMBURSEMENT 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4550-58-432 L/B - UNIFORMS 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4550-58-434 L/B - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 0.000.000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 (500.00)(20.00) (20.00)2,500.00

01-4550-58-442 L/B - TRUSTEES EXPENSE 0.000.000.00 100.00 100.00 (200.00)(66.67) (66.67)300.00

01-4550-58-443 L/B - DEPT HEAD EXPENSE 0.000.000.00 250.00 250.00 (100.00)(28.57) (28.57)350.00

01-4550-58-447 L/B - MARKETING/PROMOTION 0.000.000.00 500.00 500.00 (500.00)(50.00) (50.00)1,000.00

01-4550-58-452 L/B - TELEPHONE 0.000.000.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 0.000.00 0.001,800.00

01-4550-58-453 L/B - INTERNET/WEBSITE SERVICE 0.000.000.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.000.00 0.003,500.00

01-4550-58-454 L/B - LEGAL SERVICES 0.000.000.00 200.00 200.00 0.000.00 0.00200.00

01-4550-58-468 L/B - CONTRACTED SERVICES 0.000.000.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 0.000.00 0.0014,000.00

01-4550-58-473 L/B - BANK FEES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4550-58-474 L/B - SOFTWARE LICENSING FEES 0.000.000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.000.00 0.0010,000.00

01-4550-58-478 L/B - EQUIPMENT CONTRACTS 0.000.000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 0.000.00 0.006,000.00

01-4550-58-480 L/B - ELECTRIC 0.000.000.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 6,750.0041.54 41.5416,250.00

01-4550-58-481 L/B - HEATING FUEL 0.000.000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 (5,500.00)(57.89) (57.89)9,500.00

01-4550-58-482 L/B - WATER 0.000.000.00 600.00 600.00 200.0050.00 50.00400.00

01-4550-58-483 L/B - MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0.000.000.00 1,400.00 1,400.00 0.000.00 0.001,400.00

01-4550-58-484 L/B - BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.000.000.00 12,500.00 12,500.00 0.000.00 0.0012,500.00

01-4550-58-490 L/B - EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 0.000.000.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 0.000.00 0.006,500.00

01-4550-58-492 L/B - COMPUTER EQUIP/MAINT 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4550-58-561 L/B - LICENSING FEES 0.000.000.00 400.00 400.00 0.000.00 0.00400.00

01-4550-58-612 L/B - MEDIA 0.000.000.00 58,000.00 58,000.00 (11,000.00)(15.94) (15.94)69,000.00

01-4550-58-620 L/B - OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.000.000.00 3,300.00 3,300.00 0.000.00 0.003,300.00

01-4550-58-625 L/B - POSTAGE 0.000.000.00 400.00 400.00 0.000.00 0.00400.00

01-4550-58-660 L/B - PROGRAMS 0.000.000.00 5,500.00 5,500.00 0.000.00 0.005,500.00

01-4550-58-662 L/B - HOSPITALITY 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4550-58-679 L/B - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4550-58-688 L/B - HOSPITALITY 0.000.000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 (1,500.00)(60.00) (60.00)2,500.00

01-4550-58-740 L/B - EQUIPMENT PURCHASES 0.000.000.00 4,250.00 4,250.00 0.000.00 0.004,250.00

01-4550-58-956 L/B - FUNDS TRANSFERED 57,183.32169,350.00165,249.96 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

524,000.40786,051.45771,036.05 864,521.00 864,521.00 39,188.004.75 4.75825,333.0058 -

524,000.40786,051.45771,036.05 864,521.00 864,521.00 39,188.004.75 4.75825,333.004550 - LIBRARY

4583 - PATRIOTIC PURPOSES
59 -
01-4583-59-543 P/P - HOLIDAY PARADE 0.001,838.461,314.26 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00

This line item should be with the Fire Department.
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01-4583-59-545 P/P - FLAGS 0.0086.00110.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4583-59-546 P/P - MEMORIAL DAY CEREMONY 1,222.20581.961,164.72 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.00

01-4583-59-548 P/P - JULY 4TH CELEBRATION 13,268.4811,057.968,845.30 40,000.00 20,000.00 5,000.00166.67 33.3315,000.00
Per BOS reduce allowance to $20,000 - $5,000 more than last year's budget for the 250th anniversary. Rec will work with the beach club or
some other partner to share in a potential drone show.
I anticipate that the fire works will be more costly this year with tariffs and the anniversary of our Nation.  I am also looking into a drone show
so I don't have a solid number for that either....all will be determined by what day in July that I will be able to get either attraction for the July
4th Celebration.

01-4583-59-549 P/P - HOLIDAY CELEBRATION 0.001,018.94794.64 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00
This money is for the holiday wreaths and the Tree Lighting ceremony.

01-4583-59-550 P/P - COMMUNITY EVENTS 8,772.5210,841.690.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.000.00 0.0010,000.00
This money is for community events such as the addition of items for the July fourth Celebration, the Community picnic and other special
events for the community.

23,263.2025,425.0112,228.92 54,000.00 34,000.00 5,000.0086.21 17.2429,000.0059 -

23,263.2025,425.0112,228.92 54,000.00 34,000.00 5,000.0086.21 17.2429,000.004583 - PATRIOTIC PURPOSES

4589 - OTHER CULTURE AND RECREATION
54 -
01-4589-54-422 HDC - FICA/MEDI 34.4370.7862.13 145.00 145.00 0.000.00 0.00145.00

01-4589-54-434 HDC - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 0.000.000.00 300.00 300.00 0.000.00 0.00300.00

01-4589-54-442 HDC - ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 62.600.000.00 150.00 150.00 0.000.00 0.00150.00

01-4589-54-468 HDC - CONTRACTED SERVICES 450.003,593.28812.50 17,104.00 1,500.00 0.00999.99 0.001,500.00
HDC - CONTRACTED SERVICES - Per BOS reduce allowance to prior year budget amount of $1,500 and create a Warrant Article for the
$15,604 quote for town signs to be voted on by the taxpayers.     $1,500.00

01-4589-54-550 HDC - PRINTING 0.000.00232.94 800.00 800.00 0.000.00 0.00800.00

01-4589-54-560 HDC - MEMBERSHIP DUES 0.000.000.00 100.00 100.00 0.000.00 0.00100.00

01-4589-54-625 HDC - POSTAGE 0.009.640.00 50.00 50.00 0.000.00 0.0050.00

01-4589-54-805 HDC - GRANT MATCHING 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4589-54-990 HDC - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

547.033,673.701,107.57 18,649.00 3,045.00 0.00512.45 0.003,045.0054 -

547.033,673.701,107.57 18,649.00 3,045.00 0.00512.45 0.003,045.004589 - OTHER CULTURE AND RECREATION

4590 - RYE HERITAGE COMMISSION
57 -
01-4590-57-422 RHC - FICA/MEDI 21.0357.3861.23 100.00 100.00 0.000.00 0.00100.00

01-4590-57-446 RHC - ADVERTISING/NOTICES 56.34514.73340.75 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00
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01-4590-57-468 RHC - CONTRACTED SERVICES 275.001,950.00800.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.000.00 0.002,000.00

01-4590-57-546 RHC - MEMORIAL DAY CEREMONY 0.00144.20150.00 200.00 200.00 0.000.00 0.00200.00

01-4590-57-625 RHC - POSTAGE 0.00130.45594.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.000.00 0.001,000.00

01-4590-57-660 RHC - PROGRAMS 0.000.000.00 400.00 400.00 0.000.00 0.00400.00

01-4590-57-689 RHC - HONORARIUM 0.00575.6083.60 100.00 100.00 0.000.00 0.00100.00

01-4590-57-691 RHC - RYE ADVOCATES 500.000.000.00 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

852.373,372.362,029.58 4,800.00 4,800.00 0.000.00 0.004,800.0057 -

852.373,372.362,029.58 4,800.00 4,800.00 0.000.00 0.004,800.004590 - RYE HERITAGE COMMISSION

4611 - CONSERVATION: ADMINISTRATION
53 -
01-4611-53-422 C/C - FICA/MEDI 145.37258.21161.58 350.00 350.00 0.000.00 0.00350.00

01-4611-53-434 C/C - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 0.00502.50919.81 700.00 700.00 0.000.00 0.00700.00

01-4611-53-437 C/C - TRAVEL/MILEAGE 83.10178.360.00 150.00 150.00 0.000.00 0.00150.00

01-4611-53-446 C/C - ADVERTISING/NOTICES 0.00279.26308.55 300.00 300.00 0.000.00 0.00300.00

01-4611-53-454 C/C - LEGAL SERVICES 4,606.294,070.0041,593.50 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.000.00 0.0010,000.00

01-4611-53-465 C/C - CONSULTING FEES 3,980.00933.8516,510.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.000.00 0.005,000.00

01-4611-53-468 C/C - CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,850.003,585.802,112.00 3,800.00 3,800.00 0.000.00 0.003,800.00

01-4611-53-477 C/C - LAND MANAGEMENT 2,564.2819,845.2925,953.75 29,400.00 29,400.00 4,400.0017.60 17.6025,000.00
The RCC would like to increase this line because they have trails improvement projects planned in 2026, including kiosks, hunting signs, etc.
The RCC would like to increase this line because they have trails improvement projects planned in 2026, including kiosks, hunting signs, etc.

01-4611-53-479 C/C - APPLICATION & PERMIT FEE 0.0025.0025.00 400.00 400.00 0.000.00 0.00400.00

01-4611-53-480 C/C - ELECTRIC 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4611-53-482 C/C - BLDGS - WATER 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4611-53-483 C/C - BLDGS - MAINT. SUPPLIES 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00
C/C - BLDGS - MAINT. SUPPLIES
- This line can be removed.

01-4611-53-484 C/C - BLDGS - BUILDING MAINT. 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4611-53-510 C/C - PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 6,921.5618,545.6816,802.49 6,500.00 6,500.00 (8,500.00)(56.67) (56.67)15,000.00
This will just be for Goss Farm property maintenance. Either keep this line number or create a new one, 01-4194-53-485 - BLDGS - PROPERTY
MAINT. so it stays with the other Goss expenses?

01-4611-53-560 C/C - MEMBERSHIP DUES 700.00675.00675.00 750.00 750.00 0.000.00 0.00750.00

01-4611-53-620 C/C - OFFICE SUPPLIES 479.12381.740.00 250.00 250.00 0.000.00 0.00250.00

01-4611-53-656 C/C - SIGNS 0.00395.000.00 600.00 600.00 0.000.00 0.00600.00

01-4611-53-710 C/C - LAND ACQUISITION COSTS 9,161.7633,166.290.00 20,685.00 20,685.00 (4,315.00)(17.26) (17.26)25,000.00
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01-4611-53-730 C/C - SALT MARSH RESTORATION 0.007,050.008,145.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 16,415.00120.83 120.8313,585.00
The RCC would like this line renamed to "Invasive Species Management" since all of the expenses that have hit this line has been for invasive
species management.
Other invasive species management expenses have hit the Town Forest and Land Management lines.
The RCC would like to keep invasive species management expenses under one line so it is easier to track.
The RCC would like this line renamed to "Invasive Species Management" since all of the expenses that have hit this line has been for invasive
species management.
Other invasive species management expenses have hit the Town Forest and Land Management lines.
The RCC would like to keep invasive species management expenses under one line so it is easier to track.

01-4611-53-731 C/C - 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4611-53-735 C/C - TOWN FOREST 0.006,177.343,700.00 0.00 0.00 (8,000.00)(100.00) (100.00)8,000.00
The RCC does not want to use this line anymore.
The RCC does not want to use this line anymore.

01-4611-53-805 C/C - GRANT MATCHING 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 (2,500.00)(100.00) (100.00)2,500.00
The RCC does not want to use this line anymore.
The RCC does not want to use this line anymore.

01-4611-53-990 C/C - PRIOR YEAR ENCUMBRANCES 0.004,875.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

30,491.48100,944.32116,906.68 108,885.00 108,885.00 (2,500.00)(2.24) (2.24)111,385.0053 -

30,491.48100,944.32116,906.68 108,885.00 108,885.00 (2,500.00)(2.24) (2.24)111,385.004611 - CONSERVATION: ADMINISTRATION

4620 - ENERGY COMMITTEE
46 -
01-4620-46-434 E/C - PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 0.00217.100.00 250.00 250.00 0.000.00 0.00250.00

01-4620-46-442 E/C - ADMINISTRATION EXPENSE 250.000.000.00 500.00 500.00 0.000.00 0.00500.00

01-4620-46-446 E/C - ADVERTISING/NOTICES 0.000.000.00 250.00 250.00 0.000.00 0.00250.00

01-4620-46-550 E/C - PRINTING 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4620-46-560 E/C - MEMBERSHIP DUES 300.00300.00250.00 250.00 250.00 0.000.00 0.00250.00

01-4620-46-625 E/C - POSTAGE 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4620-46-656 E/C - SIGNS 0.000.000.00 250.00 250.00 0.000.00 0.00250.00

550.00517.10250.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.0046 -

550.00517.10250.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.000.00 0.001,500.004620 - ENERGY COMMITTEE

4711 - DEBIT SERVICE: PRINCIPAL - LONG-TERM BONDS AND NOTES
67 -
01-4711-67-970 D/S - RED MILL LANE-PRINC 20,000.0020,000.0023,060.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.000.00 0.0020,000.00
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01-4711-67-977 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 62,000.00 62,000.000.00 0.000.00
Per BOS include estimated principal and interest for Fire Truck Bond Application submitted for February 2026 payment.

01-4711-67-978 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4711-67-979 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND-PRINC 94,000.0094,000.0094,000.00 94,000.00 94,000.00 0.000.00 0.0094,000.00

01-4711-67-981 D/S - PUMP/LADDER LEASE-PRINC 103,838.27101,884.0099,964.02 0.00 0.00 (103,840.00)(100.00) (100.00)103,840.00
Paid off in 2025

01-4711-67-982 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND-PRINC 25,000.0025,000.0025,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 0.000.00 0.0025,000.00

01-4711-67-983 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND-PRINC 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4711-67-984 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND-PRINC 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4711-67-985 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND-PRINC 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4711-67-986 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND-PRINC 110,000.00110,000.00110,000.00 0.00 0.00 (110,000.00)(100.00) (100.00)110,000.00
Paid off in 2025

01-4711-67-987 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4711-67-988 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4711-67-989 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

352,838.27350,884.00352,024.02 139,000.00 201,000.00 (151,840.00)(60.61) (43.03)352,840.0067 -

352,838.27350,884.00352,024.02 139,000.00 201,000.00 (151,840.00)(60.61) (43.03)352,840.004711 - DEBIT SERVICE: PRINCIPAL - LONG-TERM BONDS AND NOTES

4721 - INTEREST - LONG-TERM BONDS AND NOTES
67 -
01-4721-67-970 D/S - RED MILL LANE - INT 4,080.005,100.003,060.00 3,060.00 3,060.00 (1,020.00)(25.00) (25.00)4,080.00

01-4721-67-977 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 19,200.00 19,200.000.00 0.000.00
Per BOS include estimated principal and interest for Fire Truck Bond Application submitted for February 2026 payment.

01-4721-67-978 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4721-67-979 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND - INT 23,786.7026,698.3529,610.00 20,727.00 20,727.00 (2,961.00)(12.50) (12.50)23,688.00

01-4721-67-981 D/S - PUMP/LADDER LEASE-INT 1,994.753,949.025,869.00 0.00 0.00 (1,994.00)(100.00) (100.00)1,994.00
Paid off in 2025

01-4721-67-982 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND - INT 5,100.006,375.007,650.00 3,825.00 3,825.00 (1,275.00)(25.00) (25.00)5,100.00

01-4721-67-983 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND - INT 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4721-67-984 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND - INT 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4721-67-985 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND - INT 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00
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01-4721-67-986 D/S - CONSERVATION LAND - INT 2,805.008,415.0014,025.00 0.00 0.00 (2,805.00)(100.00) (100.00)2,805.00
Paid off in 2025

01-4721-67-987 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4721-67-988 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

01-4721-67-989 D/S - 0.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.000.00

37,766.4550,537.3760,214.00 27,612.00 46,812.00 9,145.00(26.69) 24.2837,667.0067 -

37,766.4550,537.3760,214.00 27,612.00 46,812.00 9,145.00(26.69) 24.2837,667.004721 - INTEREST - LONG-TERM BONDS AND NOTES

4723 - INTEREST ON TAX AND REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES
67 -
01-4723-67-980 D/S - TANS INTEREST 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.00

0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.0067 -

0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.004723 - INTEREST ON TAX AND REVENUE ANTICIPATION NOTES

4790 - OTHER DEBIT SERVICE CHARGES
67 -
01-4790-67-980 D/S - BANS INTEREST 0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.00

0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.0067 -

0.000.000.00 1.00 1.00 0.000.00 0.001.004790 - OTHER DEBIT SERVICE CHARGES

9,084,316.0311,614,074.5010,507,322.22 14,093,425.98 13,939,528.98 1,409,604.7712.48 11.2512,529,924.21
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